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CHAPTER I 

INTRODUCTION 

1.         The International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda 

1.  This Judgement in the case of The Prosecutor v. Elizaphan Ntakirutimana and Gérard 
Ntakirutimana is rendered by Trial Chamber I ("the Chamber") of the International Criminal 
Tribunal for Rwanda ("the Tribunal"), composed of Judges Erik Møse, presiding, 
Navanethem Pillay, and Andrésia Vaz. 

2.  The Tribunal was established by United Nations Security Council Resolution 955 of 8 
November 1994, [1] after official UN reports that genocide and other widespread, systematic, 
and flagrant violations of international humanitarian law had been committed in Rwanda. [2] 
The Security Council determined that the situation constituted a threat to international peace 
and security, and that the prosecution of persons responsible for serious violations of 
international humanitarian law in Rwanda would contribute to the process of national 
reconciliation and to the restoration and maintenance of peace in the country. Accordingly, 
and pursuant to Chapter VII of the United Nations Charter, the Security Council established 
the present Tribunal. 

3.  The Tribunal is governed by the Statute annexed to Security Council Resolution 955 ("the 
Statute"), and by the Rules of Procedure and Evidence adopted by the Tribunal’s Judges on 5 
July 1995 and subsequently amended ("the Rules"). [3]  

2.         Jurisdiction of the Tribunal 

4.  Under Article 1 of the Statute, the Tribunal is empowered to prosecute persons responsible 
for serious violations of international humanitarian law committed in the territory of Rwanda 
and Rwandan citizens responsible for such violations committed in neighbouring States of 
Rwanda. Article 7 of the Statute limits the Tribunal’s temporal jurisdiction to acts committed 
between 1 January and 31 December 1994. 

5.  The Tribunal’s material jurisdiction is circumscribed by Articles 2, 3, and 4 of the Statute. 
The Tribunal’s personal jurisdiction is limited to natural persons (Article 5) and to the forms 
of individual criminal responsibility in Article 6. These provisions are reproduced below. 

6.  Although the Tribunal and national courts have concurrent jurisdiction to prosecute 
persons suspected of serious violations of international humanitarian law, the Tribunal has 
primacy over national courts, in accordance with Article 8 of the Statute, and may request a 
national court to defer to the competence of the Tribunal. 

3.         The Indictments 

7.  On 22 February 2001, the Chamber granted the Prosecution’s motion for a joint trial 
pursuant to Rule 48 bis of the Rules, in respect of two Indictments: [4]  

(i) Indictment no. ICTR-96-10-I, as amended on 27 March 2000 and on 20 October 2000, in 
the case of Prosecutor v. Elizaphan Ntakirutimana, Gérard Ntakirutimana, and Charles 
Sikubwabo ("the Mugonero Indictment"); 



(ii) Indictment no. ICTR-96-17-I, as amended on 7 July 1998, in the case of Prosecutor v. 
Elizaphan Ntakirutimana and Gérard Ntakirutimana ("the Bisesero Indictment"). 

8.  The third person named in the ICTR-96-10-I Indictment, Charles Sikubwabo, was at large 
at the time of writing. At the pre-trial conference on 17 September 2001, the Chamber granted 
the Prosecution’s request to have the charges against Mr.  Sikubwabo severed. [5]  

9.  The Indictments are set out in full in Annexes I and II to this Judgement. They charge the 
two Accused with genocide, complicity in genocide, conspiracy to commit genocide, crimes 
against humanity, and with violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Conventions and of 
Additional Protocol II. [6]  

10.      Individual responsibility for the above crimes was brought in both Indictments under 
Article 6(1) of the Statute. Additionally, the Mugonero Indictment charges Gérard 
Ntakirutimana with responsibility under Article 6(3) (command responsibility) for all counts 
except conspiracy to commit genocide. The charges against the Accused are considered in 
detail in Chapter III of this Judgement. 

4.         Statutory Provisions 

11.  The provisions of the Statute defining the crimes and forms of individual criminal 
responsibility with which the Accused are charged in the Indictments are set out below: [7]  

Article 2: Genocide 

1. The International Tribunal for Rwanda shall have the power to prosecute persons 
committing genocide as defined in paragraph 2 of this article or of committing any of the 
other acts enumerated in paragraph 3 of this article. 

2. Genocide means any of the following acts committed with intent to destroy, in whole or in 
part, a national, ethnical, racial or religious group, as such: 

a) Killing members of the group; 

b) Causing serious bodily or mental harm to members of the group; 

c) Deliberately inflicting on the group conditions of life calculated to bring about its physical 
destruction in whole or in part; 

d) Imposing measures intended to prevent births within the group; 

e) Forcibly transferring children of the group to another group. 

3. The following acts shall be punishable: 

a) Genocide; 

b) Conspiracy to commit genocide; 

c) Direct and public incitement to commit genocide; 



d) Attempt to commit genocide; 

e) Complicity in genocide. 

Article 3: Crimes against Humanity 

The International Tribunal for Rwanda shall have the power to prosecute persons responsible 
for the following crimes when committed as part of a widespread or systematic attack against 
any civilian population on national, political, ethnic, racial or religious grounds: 

a) Murder; 

b) Extermination; 

c) Enslavement; 

d) Deportation; 

e) Imprisonment; 

f) Torture; 

g) Rape; 

h) Persecutions on political, racial and religious grounds; 

i) Other inhumane acts. 

Article 4: Violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional 
Protocol II 

The International Tribunal for Rwanda shall have the power to prosecute persons committing 
or ordering to be committed serious violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva 
Conventions of 12 August 1949 for the Protection of War Victims, and of Additional Protocol 
II thereto of 8 June 1977. These violations shall include, but shall not be limited to: 

a) Violence to life, health and physical or mental well-being of persons, in particular murder 
as well as cruel treatment such as torture, mutilation or any form of corporal punishment; 

b) Collective punishments; 

c) Taking of hostages; 

d) Acts of terrorism; 

e) Outrages upon personal dignity, in particular humiliating and degrading treatment, rape, 
enforced prostitution and any form of indecent assault; 

f) Pillage; 



g) The passing of sentences and the carrying out of executions without previous judgment 
pronounced by a regularly constituted court, affording all the judicial guarantees which are 
recognized as indispensable by civilized peoples; 

h) Threats to commit any of the foregoing acts. 

Article 5: Personal jurisdiction 

The International Tribunal for Rwanda shall have jurisdiction over natural persons pursuant to 
the provisions of the present Statute. 

Article 6: Individual criminal responsibility 

1. A person who planned, instigated, ordered, committed or otherwise aided and abetted in the 
planning, preparation or execution of a crime referred to in Articles 2 to 4 of the present 
Statute, shall be individually responsible for the crime. 

2. The official position of any accused person, whether as Head of state or government or as a 
responsible government official, shall not relieve such person of criminal responsibility nor 
mitigate punishment. 

3. The fact that any of the acts referred to in Articles 2 to 4 of the present Statute was 
committed by a subordinate does not relieve his or her superior of criminal responsibility if he 
or she knew or had reason to know that the subordinate was about to commit such acts or had 
done so and the superior failed to take the necessary and reasonable measures to prevent such 
acts or to punish the perpetrators thereof. 

4. The fact that an accused person acted pursuant to an order of a government or of a superior 
shall not relieve him or her of criminal responsibility, but may be considered in mitigation of 
punishment if the International Tribunal for Rwanda determines that justice so requires. 

12.      The elements of the above crimes are set out in Chapter III. 

5.         Confirmation and Initial Appearance 

13.      On 20 June 1996, the original ICTR-96-10-I (Mugonero) Indictment was confirmed by 
Judge Khan. [8] It charged Elizaphan Ntakirutimana, Gérard Ntakirutimana, Obed Ruzindana, 
and Charles Sikubwabo with genocide, complicity in genocide, conspiracy to commit 
genocide, and crimes against humanity for their alleged involvement in massacres at 
Mugonero Complex in Gishyita commune, Kibuye prefecture. By decision of 30 June 1998, 
addressing a motion by the Defence alleging that the Mugonero Indictment was too vague, the 
Chamber ordered that the Indictment be amended. [9] On 10 March 2000, the Prosecution 
moved to amend the Indictment to delete charges against Ruzindana, who had been convicted 
on a separate indictment. The Chamber granted the Prosecution’s request on 27 March 2000. 

14.      On 7 April 2000, the Prosecution filed another motion for leave to amend the 
Mugonero Indictment. It requested, inter alia, that the first two counts (on genocide and on 
complicity in genocide) be charged in the alternative rather than cumulatively; and that the 
alleged individual responsibility of Gérard Ntakirutimana be expanded to include command 



responsibility for acts of his subordinates, pursuant to Article 6(3) of the Statute. The 
Chamber granted these requests. [10]  

15.      The ICTR-96-17-I (Bisesero) Indictment was confirmed by Judge Sekule on 7 
September 1996. [11] Elizaphan Ntakirutimana and Gérard Ntakirutimana were thereby 
jointly charged with genocide, complicity in genocide, conspiracy to commit genocide, crimes 
against humanity, and serious violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Conventions and 
of Additional Protocol II. The Bisesero Indictment dealt with the alleged involvement of the 
two Accused in massacres in the area of Bisesero, in the Gisovu and Gishyita communes of 
Kibuye prefecture. By decision of 23 March 1998, concerning a Defence motion challenging 
the Bisesero Indictment for vagueness, the Chamber ordered that the Indictment be amended. 
[12]  

16.      Gérard Ntakirutimana was arrested in the Ivory Coast on 29 October 1996 and 
transferred to the Tribunal’s detention facility in Arusha on 30 November 1996. On 2 
December 1996, the Accused made his initial appearance before a Trial Chamber composed 
of judges Ostrovsky, Aspegren, and Pillay. He pleaded not guilty to the five counts in the 
Mugonero Indictment and the seven counts in the Bisesero Indictment. [13]  

17.      The second Accused, Elizaphan Ntakirutimana, was transferred to the Tribunal’s 
detention facility from the United States on 24 March 2000, having failed in his attempt to 
challenge the transfer. [14] His initial appearance was held before Judge Gunawardana, on 31 
March 2000; he pleaded not guilty to all counts. [15]  

6.         Other Pre-Trial Proceedings 

18.      On 22 August 2000, the Chamber granted the Prosecution’s request for witness 
protection. The decision also granted protection to Defence witnesses. [16]  

19.      At the pre-trial conference on 2 November 2000, the Prosecution requested leave of the 
Chamber to bring the Mugonero and Bisesero Indictments within a single trial pursuant to 
Rule 48 bis of the Rules. The basis of this request was that the offences alleged in the 
Indictments were committed in furtherance of a common transaction and that a single trial 
would be in the best interests of the administration of justice. On 22 February 2001, the 
Chamber granted the Prosecution’s request. [17]  

20.      On 28 May 2001, the Prosecution filed a motion for contempt of court allegedly arising 
from a violation of the Chamber’s order of 22 August 2000 relating to witness protection. The 
Prosecution alleged that a statement of a protected witness in the present case, which was 
disclosed to the Defence, had subsequently been produced in appeal proceedings in the case 
of Alfred Musema. On 8 June 2001, the Defence opposed the motion for contempt as an 
attempt to deny the Accused their rights to prepare a defence, and stated inter alia that a 
witness statement could find its way into the hands of another detainee by numerous means. 

21.      In another motion, of 5 July 2001, the Defence raised issues pertaining inter alia to 
expert and factual witnesses. 

22.      In its decision on the two aforementioned motions, dated 16 July 2001, the Chamber 
emphasised the need to comply with witness protection provisions. However, the Chamber 
found that in the particular circumstances of the case the breach of the protection order was 



not serious enough to be tantamount to contempt of court. In relation to the motion of 5 July 
2001, the Chamber requested the Prosecution to clarify whether it intended to call expert 
witnesses and, if so, to communicate forthwith their identity and qualifications to the Defence. 
[18]  

23.      By a motion dated 16 June 2001, the Defence for Elizaphan Ntakirutimana requested 
that the Chamber direct the Registrar to assign Ephrem Gasasira as co-Counsel to lead 
Counsel Ramsey Clark. On 13 July 2001, the Chamber granted the motion on the condition 
that the Defence produce sufficient additional documentation relating to the candidate’s 
qualifications. [19]  

24.      On 10 September 2001, the Defence served a notice of alibi pursuant to Rule 67(ii)(a) 
of the Rules, to the effect that both Accused would seek acquittal on the ground that the 
Prosecution’s evidence failed to establish beyond a reasonable doubt that they were present at 
the times and places charged. The Prosecution objected to the notice of alibi, alleging that it 
was vague and provided insufficient particulars. [20] The Chamber ordered the Defence to 
furnish further particulars not later than the beginning of December 2001. [21]  

25.      On 10 September 2001, the Defence filed a motion seeking to preclude the Prosecution 
from adducing at trial any evidence of rape involving the Accused, on the ground that since 
neither Accused had been indicted for rape, such evidence would be unduly prejudicial. At the 
pre-trial conference on 17 September 2001, in response to the Chamber’s ruling that the court 
would deal with the witnesses whose statements included evidence of rape in such a way as to 
avoid unnecessary stigmatisation of the Accused, the Defence withdrew its motion. [22]  

7.         The Trial 

26.      On 16 July 2001, the Prosecution filed a Pre-trial Brief pursuant to Rule 73bis (B)(i) of 
the Rules. The Prosecution case opened on 18 September 2001. Nineteen witnesses were 
heard, comprising 16 protected witnesses, two investigators, and one expert witness. The 
Prosecution case closed on 2 November 2001, after 27 trial days. The Defence case opened on 
4 February 2002, was adjourned on 15 February 2002, recommenced on 10 April 2002, and 
closed on 10 May 2002. [23] Its total duration was 30 trial days, during which 24 witnesses 
were heard, including the two Accused. A total of 149 Prosecution and Defence exhibits were 
admitted. Final briefs were filed by the Prosecution on 11 June 2002 and by the Defence on 
24 July 2002. Closing oral arguments were heard on 21 and 22 August 2002. The Chamber 
prepared the judgement in parallel with hearing two other trials. It was announced orally on 
19 February 2003. 

27.      Several motions were decided in the course of trial. On 28 September 2001, the 
Defence moved to strike Witness DD from the list of prospective Prosecution witnesses, on 
the ground that his reconfirmation statement contained a serious allegation not present in his 
earlier written statement. On 1 October 2001 the Chamber dismissed the motion, noting that 
witness statements do not purport to give exact and full information about the prospective 
testimony, and that a testimony often expands upon or provides more detail than do earlier 
statements recorded by investigators. Moreover, with the case at an early stage, the Defence 
had ample opportunity to prepare for cross-examination on the additional allegation. [24]  

28.      In a motion dated 8 October 2001, the Defence moved to strike in its entirety the 
testimony of Prosecution Witness YY, on the ground that the witness had made a serious in-



court allegation against the two Accused not previously indicated in the Indictments or in the 
witness’s earlier written statement. In its decision of 5 November 2001, the Chamber noted 
that the Indictment contained a general clause covering allegations of the kind newly made. It 
found no evidence that the Prosecution knew that the particular allegation would be made. In 
the Chamber’s view, the fact that the witness volunteered unexpected information did not 
justify the drastic measure of striking his entire testimony. The Chamber noted that the 
Defence had not requested an extension of time to prepare its cross-examination of the 
witness; it remained entitled to apply to have the witness recalled; and the presentation of its 
case was not due to commence until 14 January 2002, more than three months later. The 
Chamber concluded that it would retain the testimony of the witness and make its own 
assessment of it. [25]  

29.      On 22 November 2001, the Chamber decided a Prosecution motion for judicial notice 
of adjudicated facts pursuant to Rule 94(B) of the Rules. The alleged adjudicated facts 
included the total number of persons killed in Rwanda in 1994, the existence of a genocidal 
plan to eliminate the Tutsi ethnic group, and claims relating to serious violations of Article 3 
common to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional Protocol II. The Chamber stated that 
the term "adjudicated fact" does not refer to judgements made on the basis of guilty pleas or 
admissions by an accused in other proceedings of the Tribunal. Moreover, only facts in a 
judgement that is not subject to appeal can be considered "adjudicated". Furthermore, 
proposed adjudicated facts must "relate" to the matters at issue. Finally, under Rule 94(B), 
judicial notice is to be taken at the discretion of the Chamber. In striking a balance between 
the need for judicial economy and the right of an accused to a fair trial, the Chamber held that 
it would avoid taking judicial notice of, firstly, alleged adjudicated facts that were the subject 
of reasonable dispute and, secondly, legal characterisations or legal conclusions based on the 
interpretation of facts. At the time of the decision, the Prosecution had closed its case. The 
Chamber was not inclined, at that stage of the proceedings, to view judicial notice as having a 
significant influence on judicial economy. The motion was dismissed. [26]  

30.      By letter dated 12 December 2001, Mr. Edward Medvene, lead Counsel for Gérard 
Ntakirutimana, requested permission to withdraw, for medical reasons, from further 
representation of his client. On 19 December 2001, the Registrar of the Tribunal, upon the 
advice of the Presiding Judge, withdrew with immediate effect the assignment of Mr. 
Medvene, assigning in his place Mr. David Jacobs, who fulfilled the Tribunal’s conditions of 
assignment and had been formally accepted by Gérard Ntakirutimana. [27] The change of 
Counsel necessitated postponement of the date of commencement of the Defence case, from 
14 January 2002 to 4 February 2002. 

31.      To summarise the trial phase, a total of 43 Prosecution and Defence witnesses were 
heard over 57 trial days. Between commencement of the trial, on 18 September 2001, and 10 
May 2002 when the last witness was heard, the Trial Chamber rendered five written and 
seven oral decisions on motions. This relatively low number of motions and corresponding 
decisions is attributable in part to weekly informal conferences at which issues of concern to 
the parties were resolved. Efficiency was also improved by the piloting of simultaneous 
interpretation between Kinyarwanda and the official languages of the Tribunal. 

8.         Evidentiary Matters 

32.      In accordance with Rule 89(A) of the Rules, the rules of evidence (which are found in 
Section 3 of Part 6 of the Rules) govern proceedings before the Trial Chambers. Pursuant to 



the same rule, the Trial Chambers are not bound by national rules of evidence. When 
confronted with evidential questions not otherwise provided for by the Rules, the Chamber 
applied rules of evidence which in its view best favoured a fair determination of the matter 
before it and which were consonant with the spirit of the Statute and the general principles of 
law, as authorised by Rule 89(B). The Chamber has taken account of the case law of the 
Tribunal which has established general principles concerning the assessment of evidence. For 
example, the Akayesu Judgement contains important statements on, inter alia, the probative 
value of evidence; the use of witness statements; the impact of trauma on the testimony of 
witnesses; problems of interpretation from Kinyarwanda into French and English; and cultural 
factors affecting the evidence of witnesses. [28] Subsequent case law of the Tribunal has 
developed principles relating to evidentiary matters, the most recent authority being the 
Judgement in the case of Prosecutor v. Ignace Bagilishema. [29] The Chamber will return to 
these principles to the extent necessary. 

33.      Finally, the Chamber notes that hearsay evidence is not inadmissible per se, even when 
it is not corroborated by direct evidence. The Chamber has considered hearsay evidence with 
caution, in accordance with Rule 89 of the Rules. [30]  

9.         The Accused 

34.      The following information was compiled from the Accused’s own testimony and was 
not contested by the Prosecution. 

35.      Elizaphan Ntakirutimana was born in 1924 in Ngoma secteur, Gishyita commune, 
Kibuye prefecture, Rwanda. [31] He started his schooling in 1939, at the Ngoma mission of 
the Seventh-Day Adventist (SDA) Church, and became a member of the SDA around that 
time. [32] After completing primary school in 1946, he gained employment at the mission 
office, where he also worked as a teacher. On 22 August 1950, he married Lois (Royisi) 
Nyirahakizimana. He spent a few years teaching in villages in Rwanda and Zaire before 
joining the Gitwe Seminary in Rwanda in 1953. [33] After graduating from the seminary in 
1956, he returned to teach at Ngoma mission, where he also served as the mission’s 
accountant and, for a time, acting president. 

36.      On 4 August 1961, Elizaphan Ntakirutimana was ordained a pastor. Around 1962 he 
enrolled in a "leadership" programme at the SDA’s Salisbury College in Rhodesia. Following 
that he went to Nigeria to study accountancy. [34] In 1967 he was elected president of the 
West Rwanda Association of the SDA, a position he held until 1970. He was to be elected to 
that post three more times, the last in 1994. [35] During the period 1970-1994, Elizaphan 
Ntakirutimana served the SDA in various capacities, including as secretary of the Rwanda-
Burundi SDA Union (1970-1975), Union director of fundraising and lay activities (1975-
1980), treasurer of the Trans-Africa Division (1985-1989), and president of the South Rwanda 
Association (1989-1993). In 1980 he was elected to the World Conference, the SDA’s 
governing body, but withdrew after eight months as a result of his wife’s poor health. [36] In 
April-July 1994, which is the period covered by the Indictments, Elizaphan Ntakirutimana 
was president of the West Rwanda Association of the SDA, also known as the West Rwanda 
"field", and based at the field headquarters in Mugonero Complex, Gishyita commune. [37] 
The Accused and his wife had eight children, including Gérard Ntakirutimana, of which seven 
were alive in 2002; four of them earned medical degrees. [38]  



37.      Gérard Ntakirutimana was born in 1958 in Ngoma secteur, Gishyita commune, Kibuye 
prefecture, Rwanda. (Both he and his father, Elizaphan Ntakirutimana, stated that their 
ethnicity was Hutu. [39] ) Gérard Ntakirutimana lived in Ngoma until the age of thirteen. 
After a year in Burundi he returned to Rwanda to attend the SDA’s Gitwe Secondary School 
in Gitarama prefecture. In 1979, on a government scholarship, he attended the University of 
Butare, from where he graduated with a degree in medicine in 1985. [40] He distinguished 
himself in his studies and the university retained him on the staff of the Centre for Public 
Health, where he supervised final-year students at the faculty of medicine. On 1 January 1989, 
Gérard Ntakirutimana married Ann Nzahumunyurwa. They have three children. [41]  

38.      In early 1990 the Accused left the University of Butare to continue his education in the 
United States. He studied English at the University of Illinois and completed a Masters degree 
in public health at St. Louis, Missouri (1992). After spending a few months in Laredo, Texas, 
he returned to Rwanda in March 1993 with the intention of assuming his former post at the 
University of Butare. [42] Finding that the situation in Butare had become "difficult" as a 
result of the on-going conflict between the government and rebel groups, Gérard 
Ntakirutimana joined the staff of the SDA’s hospital at Mugonero Complex, Gishyita 
commune, in April 1993. There he worked as a medical doctor under the supervision of the 
hospital’s director, until the latter’s departure in April 1994. [43]  
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CHAPTER II 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1.         Introduction 

39.      This Chapter contains an assessment of the evidence adduced by the Prosecution in 
support of its case. The Chamber will consider the specific events alleged in the Mugonero 
and Bisesero Indictments in approximate chronological order (see II.3 and 4, respectively). In 
connection with its discussion of the Prosecution evidence the Chamber will take into account 
the submissions of the Defence concerning the credibility of witnesses who testified against 
the two Accused. It will also discuss the Accused’s alibi in relation to the events in the 
Indictments. 

40.      Before doing so, the Chamber will consider whether the Indictments provide the 
Accused with sufficient information on the nature of the charges against them, as required by 
the Statute and the Rules of the Tribunal (II.2). This issue was not included in the closing 
briefs submitted by the parties. The Chamber therefore invited the parties to address the issue 
during their closing arguments. [44]  

41.      The remaining components of the Defence case are considered in section II.5 and the 
following sections. After a brief section on the alibi submissions (II.5) comes the Chamber’s 
assessment of the contention that the allegations against the Accused are totally inconsistent 
with their previous life and character (II.6). Furthermore, the Defence argues that there was a 
political campaign against the Accused (II.7). 

2.         Specificity of the Indictments  

2.1       Introduction 

42.      According to Article 17 (4) of the Statute, an indictment shall contain "a concise 
statement of the facts and the crime or crimes with which the accused are charged". Similarly, 
Rule 47 (C) of the Rules provides that an indictment, apart from the name and particulars of 
the suspect, shall set forth "a concise statement of the facts of the case". It follows from case 
law that the Prosecution’s obligation to set out concisely the facts of its case in the indictment 
must be interpreted in conjunction with Articles 20 (2) and (4)(a) and (b) of the Statute. These 
provisions state that, in the determination of any charges against him, an accused is entitled to 
a fair hearing and, more particularly, to be informed of the nature and cause of the charges 
against him and to have adequate time and facilities for the preparation of his defence. In the 
jurisprudence of the ad hoc Tribunals, this translates into an obligation on the part of the 
Prosecution to state the material facts underpinning the charges in the indictment, but not the 
evidence by which such material facts are to be proven. Hence, the question whether an 
indictment is pleaded with sufficient particularity is dependent upon whether it sets out the 
material facts of the Prosecution case with enough detail to inform an accused clearly of the 
charges against him so that he may prepare his defence. Reference is made to the ICTY 
Appeals Chamber’s Judgement in The Prosecutor v. Kupreskic et al. (henceforth Kupreskic), 
which was delivered on 23 October 2001, more than a month after the commencement of the 
trial in the present case. [45]  



43.      In Kupreskic, the Appeals Chamber found that the convictions of two of the Accused 
were based on material facts not specifically pleaded in the Indictment. Furthermore, it 
concluded that the defects in the Indictment had not been cured, because timely, clear and 
consistent information had not been provided to the Accused. The trial was therefore 
considered unfair in relation to these Accused, and their convictions were overturned. In the 
present case, some paragraphs of the Mugonero and Bisesero Indictments are rather generally 
formulated. These paragraphs give rise to the question whether the Indictments were pleaded 
with sufficient particularity.  

2.2       Prosecution 

44.      Counsel for the Prosecution sought to distinguish the facts dealt with in Kupreskic 
from the facts in the present case. He submitted that the main paragraphs of the Bisesero 
Indictment allege, firstly, that the two Accused went to Bisesero in April, May and June; 
secondly, that they went there in convoys of attackers; and thirdly, that they participated in 
attacks in the Bisesero area. According to the Prosecution, the first two allegations are 
contained in the Indictment and the supporting material. [46] The Accused had the 
opportunity to challenge the Indictments at the pre-trial stage, as well as after the close of the 
Prosecution’s case (by way of a motion for acquittal under Rule 98bis), but failed to do so. 
Certain specific allegations, such as the killings at Murambi Church alleged by Witness YY, 
or the killing of Ignace Rugwizangoga at Murambi Hill alleged by Witness GG, [47] came to 
the Prosecution’s attention just prior to the testimony of the witnesses concerned. In the 
Prosecution’s view, the allegation should not have come as a surprise to the Defence because 
it follows from paragraph 4.14 of the Bisesero Indictment that the Accused allegedly 
participated in the killing of refugees. [48]  

2.3.      Defence  

45.      Counsel for Elizaphan Ntakirutimana argued that paragraph 91 of Kupreskic (which 
states that where it is practicable for the Prosecution to plead with specificity the identity of 
the victims, etc., it must do so) impacts on both Indictments, but especially on the Bisesero 
Indictment. No victims of the killings were identified by name and there was no 
particularization of the time and place of their commission. Consequently, the Indictment did 
not provide sufficient information. [49]  

46.      Counsel for Gérard Ntakirutimana submitted that there is no difference in the 
principles governing ICTY and ICTR indictments. The statutory provisions of the two 
Tribunals are in this respect substantially the same. Citing particularly paragraphs 114 and 
117 of Kupreskic, he argued that the Bisesero Indictment did not meet the high standard set 
for Indictments in Kupreskic, as it was vague, wholly lacking in particularity and did not 
mention places. Names and particulars were not included in either Indictment and were not 
given to the Defence in sufficient time to enable it to prepare its case. [50]  

47.      According to Counsel for Gérard Ntakirutimana it follows from Kupreskic that the new 
allegations made by Witnesses YY and GG during their testimony must be excluded. That 
Judgement established that material facts on which the Prosecution’s case is based cannot be 
allowed to unfold during trial. The Prosecution has to proceed without them. Counsel 
submitted that the new information had prejudiced the Defence because incriminating 
evidence had been provided unexpectedly after the hearing of several Prosecution witnesses, 



who could not be cross-examined anew. The Defence stressed that both Indictments are silent 
about many events on which the Prosecution led evidence. [51]  

48.      The Defence made similar observations in its closing brief, although without reference 
to Kupreskic. For example, it was argued that Witnesses YY, DD, KK, VV, and UU 
"withheld their most extreme testimony for trial to prevent the defense from preparing to 
counter it." [52] In relation to a certain part of the oral testimony of Witness MM the Defence 
stated that the introduction of new and critical information was highly improper, violated the 
Prosecution’s legal and ethical obligation to the Tribunal and the Accused, and thereby 
improperly prejudiced the administration of justice. [53] The Defence submitted that the 
testimony of every factual witness conflicted with or covered matters not mentioned in prior 
statements, and that this violated the rights of an accused to be given notice of the charges and 
the evidence to be presented against him so that he can challenge the charges and prepare his 
defence. [54]  

2.4       Discussion 

49.      As mentioned above, if follows from the Statute and the Rules that the Prosecution is 
under an obligation to state the material facts underpinning the charges in the Indictment, but 
not the evidence by which such material facts are to be proven. In Kupreskic, the Appeals 
Chamber interpreted the Prosecution’s obligation in the following way:  

89. The Appeals Chamber must stress initially that the materiality of a particular fact cannot 
be decided in the abstract. It is dependent on the nature of the Prosecution case. A decisive 
factor in determining the degree of specificity with which the Prosecution is required to 
particularise the facts of its case in the indictment is the nature of the alleged criminal conduct 
charged to the accused. For example, in a case where the Prosecution alleges that an accused 
personally committed the criminal acts, the material facts, such as the identity of the victim, 
the time and place of the events and the means by which the acts were committed, have to be 
pleaded in detail. Obviously, there may be instances where the sheer scale of the alleged 
crimes "makes it impracticable to require a high degree of specificity in such matters as the 
identity of the victims and the dates for the commission of the crimes" [footnote omitted].  

90. Such would be the case where the Prosecution alleges that an accused participated, as a 
member of an execution squad, in the killing of hundreds of men. The nature of such a case 
would not demand that each and every victim be identified in the indictment.Similarly, an 
accused may be charged with having participated as a member of a military force in an 
extensive number of attacks on civilians that took place over a prolonged period of time and 
resulted in large numbers of killings and forced removals. In such a case the Prosecution need 
not specify every single victim that has been killed or expelled in order to meet its obligation 
of specifying the material facts of the case in the indictment. Nevertheless, since the identity 
of the victim is information that is valuable to the preparation of the defence case, if the 
Prosecution is in a position to name the victims, it should do so. 

… 

92. It is of course possible that an indictment may not plead the material facts with the 
requisite degree of specificity because the necessary information is not in the Prosecution’s 
possession. However, in such a situation, doubt must arise as to whether it is fair to the 
accused for the trial to proceed. In this connection, the Appeals Chamber emphasises that the 



Prosecution is expected to know its case before it goes to trial. It is not acceptable for the 
Prosecution to omit the material aspects of its main allegations in the Indictment with the aim 
of moulding the case against the accused in the course of the trial depending on how the 
evidence unfolds. There are, of course, instances in criminal trials where the evidence turns 
out differently than expected. Such a situation may require the indictment to be amended, an 
adjournment to be granted, or certain evidence to be excluded as not being within the scope of 
the indictment. 

… 

114. The Appeals Chamber notes that, generally, an indictment, as the primary accusatory 
instrument, must plead with sufficient detail the essential aspect of the Prosecution case. If it 
fails to do so, it suffers from a material defect. A defective Indictment, in and of itself, may, in 
certain circumstances cause the Appeals Chamber to reverse a conviction. The Appeals 
Chamber, however, does not exclude the possibility that, in some instances, a defective 
indictment can be cured if the Prosecution provides the accused with timely, clear and 
consistent information detailing the factual basis underpinning the charges against him or her. 
Nevertheless, in light of the factual and legal complexities normally associated with the 
crimes within the jurisdiction of this Tribunal, there can only be a limited number of cases 
that fall within that category. … [55]  

50.      The Chamber notes that the allegations under consideration by the Appeals Chamber in 
Kupreskic related to the attack on the house of a victim and formed the basis of the verdict of 
crimes against humanity (persecution). Had the Trial Chamber in that case not concluded that 
the Prosecution had successfully proven that allegation, the two convictions could not have 
been sustained. The Appeals Chamber found that the attack constituted a material fact in the 
Prosecution case against two of the Accused and should have been specifically pleaded in the 
Indictment. [56] It is further noted that the conviction was made on the basis of the testimony 
of a single witness.  

51.      The Indictments in the case concerning Elizaphan and Gérard Ntakirutimana are 
distinguishable from Kupreskic. The allegations include charges of genocide, complicity in 
genocide, conspiracy to commit genocide and crimes against humanity (murder). The general 
principles laid down by the Appeals Chamber in Kupreskic are, of course, still applicable to 
the present case.   

52.       In this connection the Chamber does not accept the Prosecution’s submission that the 
Defence sat on its rights and did not challenge the lack of specificity in the Indictments. Such 
challenges were in fact made, albeit to an earlier version of the Mugonero Indictment, by a 
Defence motion filed on 17 April 1997 and decided upon by Trial Chamber II, which 
included references to a similar decision by Trial Chamber I (differently constituted) 
concerning the Bisesero Indictment. [57] Moreover, irrespective of previous challenges, the 
Chamber must apply principles expressed subsequently by the Appeals Chamber. 

53.      The concise statement of facts of the Mugonero Indictment contains three paragraphs 
concerning the attack on the Mugonero Complex on 16 April 1994. These paragraphs allege 
that the two Accused went together in a convoy with armed individuals to the Complex on the 
morning of that day (4.7) and that the Accused, along with others, participated in the attack 
which continued throughout the day (4.8). The equivalent provision in the Bisesero 



Indictment (4.8) adds that the attack continued into the night. Both Indictments allege (4.9) 
that the attack resulted in hundreds of dead and wounded. 

54.      According to the first allegation, the two Accused were part of a convoy of armed 
individuals heading for the Complex in the morning of 16 April 1994. The Chamber considers 
this description sufficiently precise. The second allegation states that the Accused participated 
in the attack on that date. This is less precise. It is not alleged that they killed or wounded 
anyone, nor does it otherwise specify the way in which they allegedly participated in the 
attack. However, the Chamber does not consider this part of the Indictment vague or so 
broadly formulated as to hinder the preparation of the Defence case. The attack was 
particularized to have occurred on a particular date (16 April 1994) and at a specified location 
(the Mugonero Complex). Large numbers of persons were killed and wounded during the 
attack. It is the view of the Chamber that the factual allegations in the Indictment, read in 
conjunction with the charges, provide the Accused with reasonable notice of the Prosecution’s 
case against them. This being said, it follows from Kupreskic that if the Prosecution was, 
when it drew up the Indictment, in a position to provide details, it should have done so. [58]  

55.      The Chamber recalls that, according to Kupreskic, the degree of specificity required in 
indictments depends on the nature of the alleged criminal conduct charged to the accused. 
There may be instances where "the sheer scale of the alleged crimes" makes it "impracticable" 
to require a high degree of specificity in such matters as the identity of the victims, the time 
and place of the events, and the means by which the acts were committed. According to the 
Appeals Chamber, one example is where the accused participated as a member of a military 
force "in an extensive number of attacks on civilians that took place over a prolonged period 
of time and resulted in large numbers of killings". [59]  

56.      The statement of facts in the Bisesero Indictment contains six paragraphs (4.11-4.16) 
concerning attacks in the Bisesero area. According to paragraphs 4.13 and 4.15, the Accused 
participated in convoys and searched for, attacked, and killed Tutsi persons. However, there is 
no specification of time, date, location, victims, or other material details concerning any 
single attack. 

57.      Previous judgements of the Tribunal have established that there were regular attacks in 
the Bisesero region from April 1994 through June 1994. The victims were men, women and 
children who were predominantly Tutsi and who had sought refuge in the Bisesero region. 
Thousands of Tutsi were killed, injured and maimed. [60] Similar findings follow from the 
evidence in the present case. In a situation with frequent attacks in the same area it may be 
difficult for the Prosecution to provide precise evidence, several years after the events, about 
specific attacks on particular dates against named victims in precise locations. Survivors, who 
during three months were under great distress and subject to numerous attacks, may have 
difficulties in recalling the time and place of the alleged crimes as well as the identity of the 
victims. In such situations the sheer scale of the alleged crimes may well make it 
impracticable to require a high degree of specificity. 

58.      As stated above, it follows from Kupreskic that if the Prosecution is in a position to 
provide details, it should do so. In the present case, witness statements containing specific 
allegations were available to the Prosecution well before the trial. Already on 18 March 1997, 
the Prosecution disclosed 30 witness statements to Gérard Ntakirutimana. On 10 April 2000, 
following the co-Accused’s surrender, it disclosed 34 witness statements to Elizaphan 
Ntakirutimana. On 29 August 2000, it disclosed to each Accused 67 statements from 41 



witnesses. By 20 February 2001, the Prosecution had disclosed at least 83 statements from 51 
witnesses. [61] Understandably, the Accused were not in a position to know precisely which 
statements were being relied upon by the Prosecution. However the central point is that the 
Prosecution had in its possession a wealth of detailed evidence, which it had disclosed to the 
Defence in a timely fashion, concerning times, locations, and victims, from which to draw for 
the purpose of reducing the imprecision in the Indictments. 

59.      The question as to whether the Indictments in the present case are defective depends on 
a concrete assessment of each allegation and involves a comparison of the material that was 
available to the Prosecution before the trial and the evidence adduced at trial. The Chamber 
will address this question further by way of a careful examination of the particularity of each 
specific allegation in connection with the events where this issue arises. It is also important to 
recall that even if an indictment is considered defective, this may, in some cases, be cured by 
provision to the Defence of timely, clear, and consistent information detailing the factual basis 
of the charges. It follows from Kupreskic that in light of the factual and legal complexities 
normally associated with the crimes within the jurisdiction of the Tribunal, there can only be a 
limited number of cases that fall within that category. In Kupreskic, in order to assess whether 
the Accused were sufficiently informed of the charges, the Appeals Chamber considered 
disclosed evidence, the information conveyed in the Prosecution’s Pre-trial Brief and 
knowledge acquired during trial. [62] The Trial Chamber is of the view that a similar 
approach should be adopted in the present case. It recalls that the Kupreskic Judgement, 
which clarified the legal situation, was handed down after the commencement of the trial and 
almost at the end of the Prosecution’s case.  

60.      The Prosecution’s Pre-trial Brief was submitted on 26 July 2001. The trial commenced 
on 18 September 2001. The Brief contains three paragraphs on the Mugonero Complex attack 
of 16 April 1994. The first alleges that a convoy of attackers went to the Complex "in vehicles 
belonging to Pastor Ntakirutimana and others". It does not specifically allege that either 
Accused was in the convoy. Of particular interest is the third paragraph, which claims that the 
two Accused were present during the attack, that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana was "present" at 
the killing of Pastor Sebihe, and that Gérard Ntakirutimana "personally killed" several Tutsi 
persons, of whom Ukobizaba and Kajongi are the two referred to by name. The approximate 
time, location, and manner in which the named persons were allegedly killed are not 
discussed. The Chamber notes that in some respects the Brief provides more details than the 
Mugonero Indictment. 

61.      The events in Bisesero are covered by four paragraphs in the Pre-trial Brief. It is 
alleged that convoys of armed attackers including the two Accused regularly went to Bisesero; 
that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana ordered two persons to kill an unnamed witness, who was later 
spared; and that the same Accused "pointed out hiding Tutsi for the attackers to kill". In 
contrast with the Bisesero Indictment (para. 4.15), these paragraphs do not allege that either 
Accused killed anyone in Bisesero. In the Chamber’s opinion, the Brief provides only limited 
supplementary details. 

62.      Annex B to the Pre-trial Brief was filed on 15 August 2001, one month prior to 
commencement of the trial. It consists of summaries of the statements of 21 witnesses whom 
the Prosecution intended to call at trial. Sixteen of those persons testified. The Chamber 
observes that the Prosecution, in drawing up these summaries, selected from each witness 
statement the material allegations it hoped to elicit during testimony, cross-referenced them to 
paragraphs of the Indictments, and appended the Annex to its Pre-trial Brief. The Defence 



was entitled to conclude that the allegations in the Annex were the allegations it would have 
to meet at trial. 

63.      The information provided by Annex B illustrates that it was not impracticable for the 
Prosecution to have been more specific. However, bearing in mind that the details were 
excerpted from statements long disclosed to the Defence, the Chamber holds the view that any 
defects in the Indictments were cured by the notice given in Annex B of the Pre-trial Brief, 
and that no unfairness will be suffered by allowing the Prosecution’s allegations at the date on 
which Annex B was filed. Consequently, the Chamber will consider material allegations, 
supplementing those in the Indictments, which have been provided through the Pre-trial Brief 
and knowledge acquired during trial, in order to determine the criminal liability of the 
Accused, but will be cautious in considering allegations where no, or late, notice was given to 
the Defence. A final determination will be made below in connection with the specific events 
where the issue of prior notice arises. In this context, the Chamber recalls that in Kupreskic 
the Appeals Chamber did not accept disclosure of new allegations that was made 
approximately one and a half weeks prior to trial and less than a month prior to the witness’s 
testimony in court. According to the Appeals Chamber, it could not be excluded that the 
ability of the two Accused in the case to prepare their defence, in particular the cross-
examination of the witness, was prejudiced by the fact that disclosure took place so close to 
the commencement of the trial and to the testimony of the witness in court. [63] 

cont ... 
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CHAPTER III 

LEGAL FINDINGS 

778.    In the present Chapter, the Chamber will make legal findings based on the factual 
findings made above in Chapter II. The Chapter is divided into two main sections. One deals 
with the Mugonero Indictment (Section 2) and the other, with the Bisesero Indictment 
(Section 3). In addition, the Chamber will address preliminary issues (Section 1) and some 
legal issues raised by the Defence (Section 4). 

1.      Preliminary Issues 

779.    Prior to addressing the legal findings on the specific counts alleged in the Mugonero 
Indictment, the Chamber will make preliminary legal findings applicable to all counts alleged 
in both Indictments against the two Accused. 

780.    It is not disputed that in Rwanda in 1994, the Tutsi were perceived as members of an 
ethnic group (see II.3.2, para. 75). 

781.    It is admitted by the Defence that, on 6 April 1994, the plane transporting President 
Juvénal Habyarimana of Rwanda was shot down as it approached Kigali Airport, Rwanda. 
The Chamber accepts that soon after this incident, attacks and murders of civilians began, 
including in Kibuye Prefecture (see II.3.2, para. 76). 

782.    The Chamber notes that the alibi raised by the two Accused was found not to raise a 
reasonable possibility that the Accused were not present during the events alleged in the 
Mugonero Indictment (see II.3.7, II.3.8.3(e) and II.3.11.4 above) and the Bisesero Indictment 
(see II.4.3 above). 

2.      Mugonero Indictment 

2.1    Count 1A – Genocide 

783.    Count 1A of the Mugonero Indictment charges both Accused with genocide pursuant 
to Article 2(3)(a) of the Statute. The Indictment alleges that during the month of April 1994, 
in Gishyita commune, Kibuye Prefecture, the Accused are responsible for the killing and 
causing of serious bodily or mental harm to members of the Tutsi population with the intent to 
destroy, in whole or in part, an ethnic or racial group, as such, and have thereby committed 
genocide. 

784.    The elements of genocide within the meaning of Article 2 of the Statute are well 
established. [1146] In order for a conviction on this count to be entered, the Chamber must 
find that the following two elements have been proved beyond a reasonable doubt: 

(i)      That Elizaphan Ntakirutimana or Gérard Ntakirutimana killed or caused serious bodily 
or mental harm to members of an ethnic or racial group; [1147] and 

(ii)    That the killing or causing of serious bodily or mental harm was committed with intent 
to destroy, in whole or in part, that ethnic or racial group, as such. 



785.    The Chamber found that a large number of men, women and children, the majority 
unarmed Tutsi, sought shelter from violence and attacks around Mugonero in the days 
following 6 April 1994 and that many assembled at the Mugonero Complex for that purpose. 
The Chamber further found that the attack of 16 April at the Complex, which lasted 
throughout the day and into the night, claimed hundreds of lives among the refugees at the 
Complex and left many wounded. It further found that the attack specifically targeted the 
Tutsi population -- irrespective of age or sex -- for the sole reason of their ethnicity. In the 
Chamber’s view, the massive and systematic character of the attack and ensuing onslaught, as 
described above, leaves no doubt as to the fact that the violent assault proceeded on the basis 
of an intent to destroy, in its whole, the Tutsi population at the Complex. [1148]  

Elizaphan Ntakirutimana 

786.    Article 6(1) of the Statute provides that: 

"A person who planned, instigated, ordered, committed or otherwise aided and abetted in the 
planning, preparation or execution of a crime referred to in articles 2 to 4 of the present 
Statute, shall be individually responsible for the crime." 

787.    The elements of "aiding and abetting" within the meaning of Article 6(1) are well 
established. [1149] In order for the Chamber to enter a conviction on this count, it must find 
that the following three elements have been proved beyond a reasonable doubt: 

(i)      That Elizaphan Ntakirutimana provided to persons practical assistance ("aiding"), or 
facilitated the commission of the crime by being sympathetic thereto ("abetting"); [1150]  

(ii)    That the act of aiding or abetting contributed substantially to the commission of the 
crime of genocide; and 

(iii)   That the Accused provided such assistance or encouragement with the intent to commit 
genocide, that is, the intent to destroy, in whole or in part, an ethnic or racial group, as such. 

788.    At para. 310 in Section II.3.8.3 (e) above (see also paras. 283-285 in II.3.8.3(c)), the 
Chamber found that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana conveyed armed attackers to the Mugonero 
Complex in his vehicle on the morning of 16 April 1994, and that these attackers proceeded to 
kill Tutsi refugees at the Complex. Considering his position of authority in the community as 
a senior pastor, the Chamber finds that his act of personally driving armed attackers in his 
own vehicle to the scene of the attack, his association with these armed attackers, and his 
presence at the scene of the attack at the Complex, constituted practical assistance and 
encouragement to these attackers, which substantially contributed to the commission of the 
crime of genocide by these attackers. 

789.    From his presence and actions in relation to the attack at the Complex, from the letter 
he received on the eve of the attack, in which the Tutsi Pastors plead for his assistance adding, 
"tomorrow we shall die with our families", Elizaphan Ntakirutimana knew that Tutsi, in 
particular, were being targeted for attack, and that by transporting attackers to the Complex, 
he would be assisting in the attack against the Tutsi. The Chamber has also taken into account 
his actions in Bisesero, for instance, transporting armed attackers to various parts of Bisesero 
and pointing out Tutsi refugees to the armed attackers who then attacked these refugees, and 
ordering attackers to remove the roof of Murambi Church so that it could not be used as a 



hiding-place for Tutsi. Based on the totality of the evidence before it, the Chamber finds that 
Elizaphan Ntakirutimana had the requisite intent to commit genocide, that is, the intent to 
destroy, in whole the Tutsi ethnic group. 

790.    The Chamber finds that, in conveying armed attackers to the Complex, Elizaphan 
Ntakirutimana is individually criminally responsible for aiding and abetting in the killing and 
causing of serious bodily or mental harm to the Tutsi refugees at the Complex on 16 April 
1994, pursuant to Article 6(1) of the Statute. Accordingly, the Chamber finds that Elizaphan 
Ntakirutimana is guilty of genocide as charged in Count 1A of the Mugonero Indictment. 

Gérard Ntakirutimana 

791.    The Chamber found, in II.3.13.3 above, that Gérard Ntakirutimana participated in 
attacks on 16 April 1994 at the Complex and shot at refugees. Whilst participating in the 
attack on the refugees at the Complex, Gérard Ntakirutimana killed Charles Ukobizaba by 
shooting him in his chest, from a short distance, in Mugonero Hospital courtyard around 
midday on 16 April 1994 (see II.3.11.5 above). Gérard Ntakirutimana also procured 
ammunition and gendarmes for the attack on the Complex (see II.3.7.3 above). In addition, he 
participated in the attack on Witness SS (a refugee in the Complex), during which time he was 
armed and in the company of other armed attackers (see II.3.12.3 above). 

792.    The Chamber recalls that Charles Ukobizaba, Witness SS, and finds that the refugees 
whom Gérard Ntakirutimana shot at in the Complex were of the Tutsi ethnic group. 
 

793.    Considering his killing of Charles Ukobizaba and his shooting at Tutsi refugees at the 
Complex, his participation in this attack, including procuring ammunition and gendarmes for 
the attack, together with his killing of Esdras, son of Munyandinda (a Tutsi) and shooting at 
Tutsi refugees during attacks in various parts of Bisesero, the Chamber finds that Gérard 
Ntakirutimana had the requisite intent to destroy, in whole, the Tutsi ethnic group. 

794.    The Chamber finds that in killing Charles Ukobizaba and shooting at the refugees, 
Gérard Ntakirutimana is individually criminally responsible for the death of Charles 
Ukobizaba, pursuant to Article 6(1) of the Statute. 

795.    Accordingly, the Chamber finds that Gérard Ntakirutimana is guilty of genocide as 
charged in Count 1A of the Mugonero Indictment. 

2.2       Count 1B – Complicity in Genocide 

796.    In light of the finding above in relation to Count 1A, the alternative Count 1B – 
Complicity in Genocide, ceases to apply with respect to both Elizaphan Ntakirutimana and 
Gérard Ntakirutimana. 

2.3    Count 2 – Conspiracy to Commit Genocide 

797.    Count 2 of the Mugonero Indictment charges both Accused with conspiracy to commit 
genocide pursuant to Article 2(3)(b) of the Statute. The Indictment alleges that during the 
month of April 1994, in Gishyita commune, Kibuye Prefecture, both Accused did conspire, 
with each other and with Charles Sikubwabo, to kill or cause serious bodily or mental harm to 



members of the Tutsi population with intent to destroy, in whole or in part, an ethnic or racial 
group, as such, and have thereby committed conspiracy to commit genocide. 

798.    In the Tribunal’s judgements to date there have been one conviction and one acquittal 
on conspiracy to commit genocide. The conviction was in the Kambanda Judgement, which 
followed a guilty plea. The law relating to conspiracy has so far been considered only in the 
Musema Judgement (paras. 184-198), in which the Accused was acquitted on the conspiracy 
count. The Trial Chamber inter alia concluded that "conspiracy to commit genocide is to be 
defined as an agreement between two or more persons to commit the crime of genocide" (para. 
191). 

799.    The Chamber notes that the Prosecution’s case is that the two Accused and Charles 
Sikubwabo conspired "with each other" to commit genocide. In order for the Chamber to 
enter a conviction on this count, it must find that the following two elements have been 
proved beyond a reasonable doubt: 

(i)      That Elizaphan Ntakirutimana and Gérard Ntakirutimana agreed between themselves 
and Charles Sikubwabo to commit genocide, that is, to kill or cause serious bodily or mental 
harm to members of an ethnic or racial group; and 

(ii)     That the killing or causing of serious bodily or mental harm was committed with intent 
to destroy, in whole or in part, that ethnic or racial group, as such. 

800.    It was found, in II.3.3.3 above, that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana did not participate in 
meetings with persons who were seen during the attack of 16 April. The Chamber also 
observed that the letter of 15 April written by the refugees to Elizaphan Ntakirutimana 
indicates that the refugees were unaware of any previous activity that might link the Accused 
to any planning or conspiracy. In II.3.7.3 above, the Chamber found that Gérard 
Ntakirutimana attended a meeting with the commander of the gendarmerie camp and Obed 
Ruzindana in Kibuye town on the afternoon of 15 April, but the substance of the meeting is 
not known. Further, neither Elizaphan Ntakirutimana nor Charles Sikubwabo is alleged to 
have been present, or proved to have collaborated or come to an agreement with Gérard 
Ntakirutimana, to commit genocide. The Chamber is unable, based on the evidence, to draw 
any inference that the two Accused were part of a plan, together with Charles Sikubwabo, to 
commit genocide. 

801.    Therefore, the Chamber does not find that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana or Gérard 
Ntakirutimana planned, instigated, ordered, committed or otherwise aided and abetted in the 
planning, preparation and execution of a conspiracy to commit genocide. Accordingly, the 
Chamber finds that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana and Gérard Ntakirutimana are not guilty of 
conspiracy to commit genocide as charged in Count 2 of the Mugonero Indictment. 

2.4       Count 3 – Crime Against Humanity (Murder) 

802.    Count 3 of the Mugonero Indictment charges both Accused with a crime against 
humanity (murder) pursuant to Article 3(a) of the Statute. The Indictment alleges that during 
the month of April 1994, in Gishyita commune, Kibuye Prefecture, both Accused are 
responsible for the murder of civilians, as part of a widespread or systematic attack against a 
civilian population on political, ethnic or racial grounds and have thereby committed a crime 
against humanity (murder). 



803.    The elements of a crime against humanity within the meaning of Article 3 of the 
Statute are well established. [1151] In order for the Chamber to enter a conviction on this count, 
it must find that the following three elements have been proved beyond a reasonable doubt: 

(i)      That there was, at the relevant time, a widespread or systematic attack against a civilian 
population on political, ethnic, or racial grounds; 

(ii)     That Elizaphan Ntakirutimana or Gérard Ntakirutimana murdered one or more civilians; 
and 

(iii)    That the Accused knew that their act or acts of murder were part of the widespread or 
systematic attack against civilians on discriminatory grounds, although the Accused need not 
have any discriminatory intent. 

804.    The act must be committed as part of a widespread or systematic attack, and need not 
be a part of both. "Widespread" is defined as massive or large-scale, involving many victims; 
"systematic" refers to an organized pattern of conduct, not a mere random occurrence. [1152]  

Elizaphan Ntakirutimana 

805.    The Chamber is not satisfied that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana planned, instigated, ordered, 
committed or otherwise aided and abetted in the planning, preparation and execution of a 
crime against humanity (murder). Accordingly, the Chamber finds that Elizaphan 
Ntakirutimana is not guilty of a crime against humanity (murder) as charged in Count 3 of the 
Mugonero Indictment. 

Gérard Ntakirutimana 

806.    In II.3.11.5 above, the Chamber found that Gérard Ntakirutimana killed Charles 
Ukobizaba, a civilian Tutsi, during the attack at the Mugonero Complex on 16 April 1994. 

807.    The Chamber finds that there was a widespread and systematic attack against the 
civilian Tutsi population at the Complex on 16 April 1994, in which Tutsi refugees, in 
particular, were repeatedly attacked throughout the day and into the night by many groups of 
armed attackers arriving one after the other, leaving many hundreds of Tutsi killed and 
wounded. The Chamber finds that the conduct of Gérard Ntakirutimana formed part of this 
attack. 

808.    Given Gérard Ntakirutimana’s participation in the attack against Tutsi, his shooting of 
Tutsi refugees at the Complex, his procurement of ammunition and gendarmes for the attack 
and his association with the armed attackers, the Chamber finds that in killing Charles 
Ukobizaba, Gérard Ntakirutimana had the requisite intent to kill him and knew that it was part 
of a widespread and systematic attack against the civilian Tutsi population on ethnic grounds. 

809.    The Chamber finds that in killing Charles Ukobizaba, Gérard Ntakirutimana is 
individually criminally responsible for his death, pursuant to Article 6(1) of the Statute. 

810.    The killing of Charles Ukobizaba constitutes murder committed as part of a widespread 
and systematic attack on the civilian Tutsi population on ethnic grounds and as such 
constitutes a crime against humanity. Accordingly, the Chamber finds that Gérard 



Ntakirutimana is guilty of a crime against humanity (murder) as charged in Count 3 of the 
Mugonero Indictment. 

2.5    Count 4 – Crime Against Humanity (Extermination) 

811.    Count 4 of the Mugonero Indictment charges both Accused with a crime against 
humanity (extermination) pursuant to Article 3(b) of the Statute. The Indictment alleges that 
during the month of April 1994, in Gishyita commune, Kibuye Prefecture, both Accused are 
responsible for the extermination of civilians, as part of a widespread or systematic attack 
against a civilian population on political, ethnic or racial grounds and have thereby committed 
a crime against humanity (extermination). 

812.    In order for the Chamber to enter a conviction on this count, it must find that the 
following three elements have been proved beyond a reasonable doubt: 

(i)      That there was, at the relevant time, a widespread or systematic attack against a civilian 
population on political, ethnic or racial grounds; 

(ii)     That Elizaphan Ntakirutimana or Gérard Ntakirutimana participated in the 
extermination of individuals; and 

(iii)    That the Accused knew that their act or acts of extermination were part of the 
widespread or systematic attack against civilians on discriminatory grounds, although the 
Accused need not have any discriminatory intent. 

813.    The Chamber notes that in Akayesu, extermination was defined as "a crime which by 
its very nature is directed against a group of individuals. Extermination differs from murder in 
that it requires an element of mass destruction, which is not required for murder." [1153] 

Akayesu further noted that an element of the offence is the "killing of certain named or 
described persons". [1154] The Trial Chamber in Vasiljevic held that extermination would be 
found where the Accused were responsible for the deaths of a large number of individuals, 
even if their part therein was remote or indirect. [1155] Vasiljevic took the view that 
extermination "supposes the taking of a large number of lives." [1156]  

814.    The Chamber found above the killing of only one named or described individual, that 
is, Charles Ukobizaba. The Chamber is not persuaded that the element of "mass destruction" 
or "the taking of a large number of lives" has been established in relation to the Accused, or 
that the Accused were responsible for the mass killing of named or described individuals. 
There is insufficient evidence as to a large number of individuals killed as a result of the 
Accused’s actions. Therefore, the Chamber is not satisfied that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana or 
Gérard Ntakirutimana planned, instigated, ordered, committed or otherwise aided and abetted 
in the planning, preparation and execution of a crime against humanity (extermination). 
Accordingly, the Chamber finds that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana and Gérard Ntakirutimana are 
not guilty of a crime against humanity (extermination) as charged in Count 4 of the Mugonero 
Indictment. 

2.6       Count 5 – Crime Against Humanity (Other Inhumane Acts) 

815.    Count 5 of the Mugonero Indictment charges both Accused with a crime against 
humanity (other inhumane acts) pursuant to Article 3(i) of the Statute. The Indictment alleges 



that during the month of April 1994, in Gishyita commune, Kibuye Prefecture, both Accused 
did commit other inhumane acts, including but not limited to, the causing of serious bodily 
harm, the causing of serious mental harm and the persistent searching for and killing of 
individuals in the months following the attack, as part of a widespread or systematic attack 
against a civilian population on political, ethnic or racial grounds and have thereby committed 
a crime against humanity (other inhumane acts). 

816.    In order for the Chamber to enter a conviction on this count, it must find that the 
following three elements have been proved beyond a reasonable doubt: 

(i)      That there was, at the relevant time, a widespread or systematic attack against a civilian 
population on political, ethnic or racial grounds; 

(ii)     That Elizaphan Ntakirutimana or Gérard Ntakirutimana committed acts of similar 
seriousness to the other acts enumerated in the Article against civilians, such as would cause 
serious physical or mental suffering or constitute a serious attack on human dignity; and 

(iii)    That the Accused knew that their other inhumane acts were part of the widespread or 
systematic attack against civilians on discriminatory grounds, although the Accused need not 
have any discriminatory intent. [1157]  

817.    The Chamber notes that the Prosecution submits that Gérard Ntakirutimana’s acts of 
closing the medical store, denying treatment to Tutsi patients and cutting off utility supplies 
constitute "other inhumane acts". The Prosecution submits that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana is 
responsible for these acts by virtue of his position as head of the Complex. However, the 
Chamber did not find these allegations to have been proved (see II.3.5 and II.3.6 above). 

818.    Therefore, the Chamber does not find that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana or Gérard 
Ntakirutimana planned, instigated, ordered, committed or otherwise aided and abetted in the 
planning, preparation and execution of a crime against humanity (other inhumane acts). 
Accordingly, the Chamber finds that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana and Gérard Ntakirutimana are 
not guilty of a crime against humanity (other inhumane acts) as charged in Count 5 of the 
Mugonero Indictment. 

2.7       Charges Against Gérard Ntakirutimana of Individual Criminal Responsibility as 
a Superior 

819.    Gérard Ntakirutimana is additionally charged pursuant to Article 6(3) of the Statute 
with individual criminal responsibility as a superior with respect to Counts 1A, 1B, 3, 4 and 5 
of the Mugonero Indictment. Article 6(3) provides that civilian leaders may incur criminal 
responsibility for acts committed by their subordinates or others under their "effective 
control", [1158] although the control exercised need not be of the same nature as that exercised 
by a military commander. [1159]  

820.    For Gérard Ntakirutimana to be held criminally responsible under Article 6(3), the 
Prosecution has to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Gérard Ntakirutimana had "effective 
control" over persons at the relevant time, like Mathias Ngirinshuti. 

821.    As discussed in II.3.15.3 above, there is some evidence that Gérard Ntakirutimana took 
charge of Mugonero Hospital in the days before 16 April 1994 and even thereafter. 



Additionally, there is evidence that Gérard Ntakirutimana played a prominent role during 
some attacks at Bisesero during the period April to June 1994. However, it does not follow 
from any of the testimonies that Gérard Ntakirutimana had effective control over any person. 
In particular, there is little evidence on the capacity in which Mathias Ngirinshuti was acting, 
whether alone or pursuant to another’s orders. 

822.    Therefore, the Chamber did not find that Gérard Ntakirutimana had effective control 
over any person during the period up to and including 16 April 1994 or thereafter. In view of 
the fact that the Prosecution has failed to prove that Gérard Ntakirutimana had effective 
control over any person in the relevant period, the Chamber does not find it necessary to 
consider evidence going to the other elements of individual criminal responsibility under 
Article 6(3) of the Statute. Accordingly, the Chamber finds that Gérard Ntakirutimana did not 
incur individual criminal responsibility as a superior as charged in Counts 1A, 1B, 3, 4 and 5 
of the Mugonero Indictment. 

3.         The Bisesero Indictment 

823.    The Chamber will proceed to make legal findings on the specific counts alleged in the 
Bisesero Indictment. 

3.1       Count 1 – Genocide 

824.    Count 1 of the Bisesero Indictment charges both Accused with genocide pursuant to 
Article 2(3)(a) of the Statute. The Indictment alleges that during the months of April through 
June 1994, in the area known as Bisesero, in Gishyita and Gisovu communes, Kibuye 
Prefecture, the Accused are responsible for the killing and causing of serious bodily or mental 
harm to members of the Tutsi population with the intent to destroy, in whole or in part, an 
ethnic or racial group as such, and have thereby committed genocide. 

825.    The elements of the offence were dealt with in paragraph 784 above. 

826.    In Section II.4 above, the Chamber found that a large number of men, women and 
children, who were predominantly Tutsi, sought refuge in the area of Bisesero from April 
through June 1994, where there was widespread violence during that period, in the form of 
attacks targeting this population on an almost daily basis. Witnesses heard attackers singing 
songs referring to the extermination of the Tutsi. The Chamber concludes that these attacks 
were carried out with the specific intent to destroy in whole the Tutsi population in Bisesero, 
for the sole reason of its ethnicity. [1160]  

Elizaphan Ntakirutimana 

827.    The elements of Article 6(1), in relation to aiding and abetting, have been considered in 
paras. 786 and 787 above. 

828.    The Chamber has previously made the following findings: 

(i)      Sometime between 17 April and early May 1994, Elizaphan Ntakirutimana conveyed 
attackers to Murambi Church and ordered the removal of the church roof so that it could no 
longer be used as a hiding place for the Tutsi, and in so doing, he facilitated the hunting down 



and the killing of the Tutsi refugees hiding in Murambi Church in Bisesero (see II.4.23.3 (a) 
above); 

(ii)     One day in the middle of May 1994, Elizaphan Ntakirutimana brought armed attackers 
in the rear hold of his vehicle to Nyarutovu Hill, and the group was searching for Tutsi 
refugees and chasing them. Elizaphan Ntakirutimana pointed out the fleeing refugees to the 
attackers who then chased these refugees singing: "Exterminate them; look for them 
everywhere; kill them; and get it over with, in all the forests" (see II.4.12.3 above); 

(iii)    At the end of May 1994, Elizaphan Ntakirutimana participated in a convoy of vehicles 
carrying armed attackers to Kabatwa Hill, and later the same day, at neighbouring Gitwa Hill, 
he pointed out the whereabouts of Tutsi refugees to attackers who attacked the refugees, 
causing injury to Witness KK (see II.4.13.3 above); 

(iv)    In mid-May, Elizaphan Ntakirutimana was present in the midst of the killing of Tutsi 
individuals at Mubuga, the Accused was in his vehicle transporting armed attackers as part of 
a convoy which included two buses, all carrying armed attackers, the attackers sang "Let us 
exterminate them" and proceeded to kill people until the evening. (see II. 4.14.3 above); 

(v)     One day in May or June 1994, Elizaphan Ntakirutimana transported armed attackers 
who were chasing Tutsi survivors at Murambi Hill (see II.4.10.3 above); 

(vi)    One day in May or June 1994, Elizaphan Ntakirutimana arrived at Ku Cyapa in a 
vehicle followed by two buses of attackers and he was part of a convoy, which included 
attackers (see II.4.20.3 above). 

829.    By transporting attackers in his vehicle to the scene of the attacks, instructing them to 
pursue Tutsi refugees and pointing out the locations of Tutsi refugees in Bisesero, Elizaphan 
Ntakirutimana provided practical assistance and encouragement to the armed attackers, which 
substantially contributed to the commission of the crime of genocide by these attackers, as 
established at para. 826 above. 

830.    From his presence and participation in attacks in Bisesero, from the fact that at certain 
occasions, he was present when attackers he had conveyed set upon chasing Tutsi refugees 
nearby, singing songs about exterminating the Tutsi, Elizaphan Ntakirutimana knew that Tutsi 
in particular were being targeted for attack, and that by transporting armed attackers to 
Bisesero and pointing out Tutsi refugees to the attackers, he would be assisting in the killing 
of the Tutsi in Bisesero. The Chamber has also taken into account his act of conveying to the 
Mugonero Complex attackers who proceeded to kill Tutsi. Having considered all the evidence, 
the Chamber finds that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana had the requisite intent to commit genocide, 
that is, the intent to destroy, in whole, the Tutsi ethnic group. 

831.    The Chamber finds that, in conveying armed attackers to Bisesero and in acting as 
described above, Elizaphan Ntakirutimana is individually criminally responsible for aiding 
and abetting in the killing and causing of serious bodily or mental harm to Tutsi in Bisesero, 
pursuant to Article 6(1) of the Statute. Accordingly, the Chamber finds that Elizaphan 
Ntakirutimana is guilty of genocide as charged in Count 1 of the Bisesero Indictment. 

Gérard Ntakirutimana 



832.    The Chamber has previously made the following findings: 

(i)      On or about 18 April 1994, Gérard Ntakirutimana was with Interahamwe at Murambi 
Hill pursuing and attacking Tutsi refugees (see II.4.5.3 above); 

(ii)     In the last part of April or possibly in May, Gérard Ntakirutimana was with attackers at 
Gitwe Hill where he shot at refugees (see II.4.5.3 above); 

(iii)    Around the end of April to the beginning of May 1994, Gérard Ntakirutimana shot and 
killed one Esdras during an attack at Gitwe Primary School (see II.4.7.3 above); 

(iv)    On 13 May 1994, Gérard Ntakirutimana participated in the attack against Tutsi refugees 
at Muyira Hill and shot and killed the wife of one Nzamwita (see II.4.18.3 above); 

(v)     Sometime in mid-May 1994, at Muyira Hill, Gérard Ntakirutimana took part in an 
attack on Tutsi refugees (see II.4.17.3 above); 

(vi)    Sometime between April and June 1994, Gérard Ntakirutimana was in Kidashya Hill 
transporting attackers, and he participated in chasing and shooting at Tutsi refugees in the 
hills (see II.4.11.3 above); 

(vii)   In June 1994, Gérard Ntakirutimana participated in an attack at Mubuga Primary 
School and shot at Tutsi refugees (see II.4.16.3 above); 

(viii)   One day in June 1994, Gérard Ntakirutimana headed a group of armed attackers at 
Muyira Hill, where he shot at Tutsi refugees (see II.4.21.3 above); 

(ix)    Sometime in June 1994, Gérard Ntakirutimana was at Mutiti Hill with Interahamwe 
where they shot at refugees in a forest by a church (see II.4.22.3 above); and 

(x)     During the period April to June 1994, Gérard Ntakirutimana participated in attacks in 
Bisesero (see II.4.24.3 above); 

833.    The Chamber found that Esdras, the wife of Nzamwita and the refugees whom Gérard 
Ntakirutimana shot at in Bisesero were of the Tutsi ethnic group. 

834.    The Chamber finds that in shooting and killing Esdras and the wife of Nzamwita, in 
pursuing and shooting at the refugees, in transporting and leading armed attackers in the 
attacks, and considering his participation in attacks against Tutsi refugees in Mugonero 
Complex, in particular his murder of Charles Ukobizaba, Gérard Ntakirutimana had the 
requisite intent to destroy, in whole, the Tutsi ethnic group. 

835.    In shooting at the refugees and participating in the attacks, Gérard Ntakirutimana is 
individually criminally responsible for the death of Esdras and the wife of Nzamwita, and the 
harm caused to these Tutsi refugees, pursuant to Article 6(1) of the Statute. 

836.    Accordingly, the Chamber finds that Gérard Ntakirutimana is guilty of genocide as 
charged in Count 1 of the Bisesero Indictment. 

3.2       Count 2 – Complicity in Genocide 



837.    In light of the finding above in relation to Count 1, the alternative Count 2 – 
Complicity in genocide, ceases to apply with respect to Elizaphan Ntakirutimana and Gérard 
Ntakirutimana. 

3.3       Count 3 – Conspiracy to Commit Genocide 

838.    Count 3 of the Bisesero Indictment charges both Accused with conspiracy to commit 
genocide pursuant to Article 2(3)(b) of the Statute. The Indictment alleges that during the 
months of April through June 1994, in the area known as Bisesero, in Gishyita and Gisovu 
communes, Kibuye Prefecture, the Accused did conspire with each other to kill and cause 
serious bodily or mental harm to members of the Tutsi population with the intent to destroy, 
in whole or in part, an ethnic or racial group as such, and have thereby committed conspiracy 
to commit genocide. 

839.    The elements of the offence were dealt with in paras. 798 and 799 above. 

840.    The Chamber notes that the Prosecution’s case is that the two Accused conspired "with 
each other" to commit genocide. In II.4.25.3 above, the Chamber found that Gérard 
Ntakirutimana attended three meetings in Kibuye town, held between 10 and 18 June 1994 
(approximately), at which he made statements about the need to eliminate all Tutsi and called 
for more arms and ammunition. At those meetings Gérard Ntakirutimana also participated in 
the distribution of weapons, discussed the planning of attacks at Bisesero, was assigned a role 
in such an attack, and reported back on its success. It is not alleged that Elizaphan 
Ntakirutimana was present at those meetings, or proved that he collaborated with or entered 
into an agreement with Gérard Ntakirutimana, to commit genocide. Consequently, the 
Chamber is unable, based on the evidence, to draw any inference that the two Accused 
conspired with each other to commit genocide. 

841.    Therefore, the Chamber does not find that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana or Gérard 
Ntakirutimana planned, instigated, ordered, committed or otherwise aided and abetted in the 
planning, preparation and execution of a conspiracy to commit genocide. Accordingly, the 
Chamber finds that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana and Gérard Ntakirutimana are not guilty of 
conspiracy to commit genocide as charged in Count 3 of the Bisesero Indictment. 

3.4       Count 4 – Crime Against Humanity (Murder) 

842.    Count 4 of the Bisesero Indictment charges both Accused with a crime against 
humanity (murder) pursuant to Article 3(a) of the Statute. The Indictment alleges that during 
the months of April through June 1994, in the area known as Bisesero, in Gishyita and Gisovu 
communes, Kibuye Prefecture, the Accused are responsible for the murder of civilians, as part 
of a widespread or systematic attack against a civilian population on political, ethnic or racial 
grounds, and have thereby committed a crime against humanity (murder). 

843.    The elements of the offence were dealt with in paras. 803 and 804 above. 

Elizaphan Ntakirutimana 

844.    The Chamber is not satisfied that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana planned, instigated, ordered, 
committed or otherwise aided and abetted in the planning, preparation and execution of a 
crime against humanity (murder). Accordingly, the Chamber finds that the Prosecution has 



not proved that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana is guilty of a crime against humanity (murder) as 
charged in Count 4 of the Bisesero Indictment. 

Gérard Ntakirutimana 

845.    The Chamber found that Gérard Ntakirutimana killed Esdras, a civilian Tutsi, at Gitwe 
Primary School during the attacks in Bisesero (see II.4.7.3 above). 

846.    The Chamber found that Gérard Ntakirutimana shot and killed the wife of Nzamwita, 
also a civilian Tutsi, whilst participating in the attack against Tutsi refugees at Muyira Hill on 
13 May 1994. 

847.    The Chamber found that there was a widespread and systematic attack against the 
civilian Tutsi population in Bisesero, in which Tutsi refugees were attacked almost everyday 
over a period of time from April 1994 to June 1994 by groups of armed attackers, leaving 
many, possibly thousands, of Tutsi killed and wounded. The Chamber finds that the conduct 
of Gérard Ntakirutimana formed part of this attack. 

848.    Considering Gérard Ntakirutimana’s participation in the attacks against Tutsi refugees 
in Bisesero by pursuing and shooting at them, and leading armed attackers in attacks against 
them, the Chamber finds that in killing Esdras and the wife of Nzamwita, Gérard 
Ntakirutimana had the requisite intent to kill them and knew that it was part of a widespread 
and systematic attack against the civilian Tutsi population on ethnic grounds. 

849.    In killing Esdras and the wife of Nzamwita, Gérard Ntakirutimana is individually 
criminally responsible for their deaths, pursuant to Article 6(1) of the Statute. The killings of 
Esdras and the wife of Nzamwita constitute murders committed as part of a widespread and 
systematic attack on the civilian Tutsi population on ethnic grounds and as such, constitute 
crimes against humanity. Accordingly, the Chamber finds that Gérard Ntakirutimana is guilty 
of crimes against humanity (murder) as charged in Count 4 of the Bisesero Indictment. 

3.5       Count 5 – Crime Against Humanity (Extermination) 

850.    Count 5 of the Bisesero Indictment charges both Accused with a crime against 
humanity (extermination) pursuant to Article 3(b) of the Statute. The Indictment alleges that 
during the months of April through June 1994, in the area known as Bisesero, in Gishyita and 
Gisovu communes, Kibuye Prefecture, the Accused are responsible for the extermination of 
civilians, as part of a widespread or systematic attack against a civilian population on political, 
ethnic, or racial grounds, and have thereby committed a crime against humanity 
(extermination). 

851.    The elements of the offence were dealt with in paras. 812 and 813 above. 

852.    The Chamber found above the killing of only two named or described individuals, that 
is, the killings of Esdras and the wife of Nzamwita, by Gérard Ntakirutimana. The Chamber is 
not persuaded that the element of "mass destruction" or "the taking of a large number of lives" 
has been established in relation to the Accused, or that the Accused were responsible for the 
mass killing of named or described individuals. There is insufficient evidence as to a large 
number of individuals killed as a result of the Accused’s actions. The Chamber is not satisfied 
that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana or Gérard Ntakirutimana planned, instigated, ordered, 



committed or otherwise aided and abetted in the planning, preparation and execution of a 
crime against humanity (extermination). Accordingly, the Chamber finds that Elizaphan 
Ntakirutimana and Gérard Ntakirutimana are not guilty of a crime against humanity 
(extermination) as charged in Count 5 of the Bisesero Indictment. 

3.6       Count 6 – Crime Against Humanity (Other Inhumane Acts) 

853.    Count 6 of the Bisesero Indictment charges both Accused with a crime against 
humanity (other inhumane acts) pursuant to Article 3(i) of the Statute. The Indictment alleges 
that during the months of April through June 1994, in the area known as Bisesero, in Gishyita 
and Gisovu communes, Kibuye Prefecture, the Accused did commit other inhumane acts, 
including the causing of serious bodily harm, the causing of serious mental harm and the 
persistent searching for and killing of individuals in the Bisesero area, as part of a widespread 
or systematic attack against a civilian population on political, ethnic, or racial grounds, and 
have thereby committed a crime against humanity (other inhumane acts). 

854.    The elements of the offence were dealt with in paragraph 816 above. 

855.    The Prosecution submits that the act of removal of the Murambi Church roof by the 
two Accused constitutes an "other inhumane act". The Chamber found that there was 
insufficient notice to Gérard Ntakirutimana that he would be alleged to have been present at 
Murambi Church, and the allegation was consequently disregarded (see II.4.23.3 above). As 
for Elizaphan Ntakirutimana, the Chamber found that he conveyed attackers to the scene and 
ordered them to remove the roof so that Tutsi could not use the church as a hiding-place, and 
that this act facilitated the hunting down and killing of the refugees. However it has not been 
proved that this act resulted in serious physical or mental suffering, or amounted to a serious 
attack on human dignity, of the refugees. Further, the Chamber is not satisfied that this act 
amounts to an act of similar seriousness to other enumerated acts in the Article. 

856.    Therefore, the Chamber does not find that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana or Gérard 
Ntakirutimana planned, instigated, ordered, committed or otherwise aided and abetted in the 
planning, preparation and execution of a crime against humanity (other inhumane acts). 
Accordingly, the Chamber finds that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana and Gérard Ntakirutimana are 
not guilty of a crime against humanity (other inhumane acts) as charged in Count 6 of the 
Bisesero Indictment. 

3.7       Count 7 - Violations of Common Article 3 and Additional Protocol II 

857.    Count 7 of the Bisesero Indictment charges both Accused with serious violations of 
Article 3 common to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional Protocol II pursuant to 
Article 4(a) of the Statute. The Indictment alleges that during the months of April through 
June 1994, in the area known as Bisesero, in Gishyita and Gisovu communes, Kibuye 
Prefecture, the Accused are responsible for violence to life, health and physical or mental 
well-being of persons, including murder and serious bodily and mental harm, and have 
thereby committed serious violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Conventions and of 
Additional Protocol II thereof. 

858.    In order for the Chamber to enter a conviction on this count, it must find that the 
following elements have been proved beyond a reasonable doubt: 



(i)      That Elizaphan Ntakirutimana or Gérard Ntakirutimana committed violence to life, 
health and physical or mental well-being, in particular murder and cruel treatment, of persons 
not taking an active part in hostilities; 

(ii)     That the alleged act or acts were committed in the context of an internal armed conflict; 
and 

(iii)    That there is a nexus between the alleged act or acts and the armed conflict. 

859.    The provision seeks to protect persons not taking an active part in the hostilities in 
armed conflicts not of an international character, and the statement "violence to life, health 
and physical or mental well-being of persons" encompasses, at least, acts such as murder and 
cruel treatment. 

860.    To date, no findings of guilt have been made on this provision by the Tribunal. In the 
ICTY, in Vasiljevic, it was held that customary international law does not provide a 
sufficiently precise definition of a crime under this provision. Therefore, based on the 
principle of nullum crimen sine lege, the Accused was acquitted on this count in Vasiljevic 
(paragraphs 193-204). 

861.    Apart from the lack of clarity about this provision, the Chamber is not satisfied that the 
settled elements of the offence, such as the existence of a nexus between the alleged act or 
acts and the armed conflict, have been proved in the present case. Therefore, the Chamber 
does not find that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana or Gérard Ntakirutimana planned, instigated, 
ordered, committed or otherwise aided and abetted in the planning, preparation and execution 
of serious violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional 
Protocol II. Accordingly, the Chamber finds that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana and Gérard 
Ntakirutimana are not guilty of serious violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva 
Conventions and of Additional Protocol II as charged in Count 7 of the Bisesero Indictment. 

3.8       Cumulative Charges/Convictions 

862.    Finally, the Chamber will address the issue of cumulative charges and convictions, 
which is applicable to both Indictments.  

863.    Cumulative charging is generally permissible, as it is not possible to determine which 
charges will be proven against an Accused prior to the presentation of the evidence. [1161]  

864.    Cumulative convictions are permissible only if the crimes involved comprise 
materially distinct elements. [1162] In this case, Gérard Ntakirutimana is guilty of genocide and 
a crime against humanity (murder). The Chamber considers that the two offences comprise 
materially distinct elements. For example, the mens rea of genocide is the intent to destroy, in 
whole or in part, an ethnic or racial group, which element is not required for a crime against 
humanity. The mens rea of a crime against humanity (murder) is the knowledge that the 
murder is part of a widespread or systematic attack against a civilian population on 
discriminatory grounds. Accordingly, convictions on both counts will be entered against 
Gérard Ntakirutimana. 

4.         Legal Issues Raised By the Defence 



865.    Section V of the Defence Closing Brief is entitled "The Defence Renews its Motion to 
Dismiss the Indictment". [1163] The reference is to a motion filed on 26 February 2001, [1164] 

which was heard and dismissed by oral decision on 2 April 2001. [1165] Section V of the Brief 
reproduces all but one of the seven subheadings of the earlier motion. It asks the Chamber to 
reconsider its decision in light of "new evidence and experiences". The Chamber considers 
Section V to be not a separate motion appended to the Brief but a set of arguments for 
acquittal forming part of the Brief. Neither Party specifically referred to Section V in its oral 
closing arguments. 

866.    Under the subheading "A trial under existing circumstances will violate the 
fundamental rights of the accused to present their defence and confront witnesses against 
them", the Defence maintains that it faced "enormous difficulty" finding witnesses and was 
unable to obtain a single witness from within Rwanda. The Chamber would have given this 
argument serious consideration had the Defence supplied any evidence that witnesses it had 
located were intimidated by the Rwandan authorities or otherwise improperly prevented from 
coming to Arusha to testify for the Defence. No such evidence was put before the Chamber. 
Instead, Section V states that: 

Pastor Ntakirutimana and Dr. Gerard insisted that no one be placed in jeopardy because they 
were contacted, or testified for the defence. Some alibi witnesses were in prison and the risk 
to them if called to testify was too great. Others were in Mugonero, but the danger of even 
approaching them directly was too great … Others were in Kigali, Gisovu, Gishyita, Kibuye 
Ville, but again no direct approach could be safely made. The defence had a right to the 
testimony of such witnesses which was violated by the Government of Rwanda. [1166]  

867.    The above remarks assume that potential Defence witnesses who are so much as 
contacted by the Defence are immediately put in danger. If there is a factual basis to this 
assumption it is not stated in Section V. The Defence nevertheless concedes that it did make 
contact through intermediaries with two "very important" potential witnesses who "agreed to 
testify in Arusha if conditions for their security [in Rwanda] could be arranged". [1167] The 
Tribunal has a specialized witness-protection program for Defence witnesses. Section V 
provides no evidence that the Defence attempted to utilize this program to arrange for the on-
going safety of these two potential witnesses. 

868.     Section V also complains about the unavailability of certain Defence witnesses from 
outside Rwanda, such as Dr Giordano who, according to the Defence, was unable to travel out 
of Madagascar because of the political crisis there. The Chamber observes that both 
Prosecution and Defence will not always succeed in securing the attendance of witnesses from 
all parts of the world. In the present case, the Defence was able to have admitted as exhibits 
three affidavits from witnesses who for various reasons were unable to travel to Arusha. [1168]  

869.    The final argument of the Defence under the first subheading is that it was "deprived of 
the right" to obtain evidence from within Rwanda to prove that the Rwandan Patriotic Front, 
the Rwandan victims’ organisation IBUKA, the human rights organisation African Rights, 
and others, "framed a political case" against the two Accused. [1169] As the Defence does not 
claim that it even attempted to obtain the evidence it alludes to from the aforementioned 
sources, the Chamber finds no merit in the argument. 

870.    Under the second subheading the Defence alleges that the Tribunal has not indicted a 
single official of the Rwandan Patriotic Front, the Rwandan Patriotic Army, the present 



government of Rwanda, or a person of Tutsi ethnicity. This supposedly shows the Tribunal’s 
"discriminatory purpose", which is to "inflict victors justice" on the surviving leadership and 
military of the former government of Rwanda. [1170] The Chamber understands the argument of 
the Defence, which is very sketchy, to be a complaint about selective prosecution. This topic 
has been dealt with by the Appeals Chamber of the ICTY in its Judgement in the Delalic Case. 
[1171]  

871.    Article 15(2) of the Statute requires the Prosecutor to act independently and prevents 
her from seeking or receiving instructions from a government or any other source. According 
to the standard articulated by the ICTY Appeals Chamber in Delalic, where an appellant 
alleges selective prosecution he or she must demonstrate that the Prosecutor improperly 
exercised her prosecutorial discretion in relation to the appellant himself or herself. [1172] It 
follows that the Accused in the present case must show that the Prosecutor’s decision to 
prosecute them or to continue their prosecution was based on impermissible motives, such as 
ethnicity or political affiliation, and that she failed to prosecute similarly situated suspects of 
different ethnicity or political affiliation. In view of the failure of the Defence to adduce any 
evidence to establish that the Prosecutor had a discriminatory or otherwise unlawful or 
improper motive in indicting or continuing to prosecute the Accused, the Chamber does not 
find it necessary to consider the additional question of whether there were other similarly 
situated persons who were not prosecuted or against whom prosecutions were discontinued. 

872.    The third subheading relates mainly to the administration of the Tribunal. Allegations 
having to do with bureaucratic impediments, late payment of fees, and mismanagement of 
protected witnesses should have been referred to the Registrar, if anyone. They do not 
demonstrate any resulting disadvantage or unfairness in the presentation of the Defence case. 
The Chamber will briefly address two other issues under this subheading. 

873.    The first concerns Mr. Ephrem Gasasira, who was Elizaphan Ntakirutimana’s preferred 
candidate for co-counsel. Mr. Gasasira was not appointed to the post, because the Defence 
was unable to provide the Registrar with adequate proof that the candidate "had acted as 
visiting professor at a certain level and with sufficient regularity" over a minimum period of 
ten years at academic institutions, which according to the Chamber would have satisfied the 
relevant condition of appointment in Rule 45 of the Rules then in force. [1173] The Defence 
disparages the "acceptance of patently false information from the Justice Minister of Rwanda 
concerning the teaching record of Judge Gasasira at the National University and Judges’ 
College [in Rwanda]", yet provides no evidence that the information was inaccurate, let alone 
falsified. [1174]  

874.    The Defence questions the quality of translations at the Tribunal. In particular, 
"[c]ourtroom translation was a constant concern and frequent problem in this case, assuming 
the best efforts and intentions of all. All too frequently, difficulty with translation caused 
uncertainty as to what a witness said, or meant." [1175] The Chamber observes that 
simultaneous interpretation from Kinyarwanda through French into English, though 
inherently difficult, generally proceeds smoothly. The Defence multilingual assistant, who 
switched between the channels, periodically intervened through his Counsel to propose 
corrections to the interpretation. In the interests of an accurate record the Chamber always 
gave consideration to those interventions. The Kinyarwanda channel is recorded and the 
soundtrack is available to the Parties. The concern of the Defence about occasions on which 
undetected errors "may have been made" which gave a wrong, or misleading meaning to the 



witnesses’ actual words, does not establish that the record of the proceedings contains any 
significant error. [1176]  

875.    The last subheading of Section V of the Defence Closing Brief, entitled "The Charter 
of the United Nations Does Not Empower the Security Council to Establish any Criminal 
Court", revisits the issue of the Tribunal’s legality, already dealt with in the Chamber’s 
decision of 2 April 2001. [1177] The Chamber is not persuaded that the additional remarks of 
the Defence on the subject require it to reconsider its decision. 

876.    In conclusion, the arguments given by the Defence in its "renewal of its motion to 
dismiss the indictment", viewed whether individually or collectively, fail to demonstrate any 
unfairness justifying the relief sought by the Defence, or any relief. 

cont.... 
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CHAPTER IV 

VERDICT 

FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS, having considered all of the evidence and the 
arguments, 

THE CHAMBER unanimously finds as follows: 

877.    In respect of Elizaphan Ntakirutimana: 

(i)      Count 1A Mugonero & Count 1 Bisesero: GUILTY of Genocide; 

(ii)     Count 1B Mugonero & Count 2 Bisesero: NOT GUILTY of Complicity in Genocide; 

(iii)    Count 2 Mugonero & Count 3 Bisesero: NOT GUILTY of Conspiracy to Commit 
Genocide; 

(iv)    Count 3 Mugonero & Count 4 Bisesero: NOT GUILTY of Crimes Against Humanity 
(Murder); 

(v)     Count 4 Mugonero & Count 5 Bisesero: NOT GUILTY of Crimes Against Humanity 
(Extermination). 

(vi)    Count 5 Mugonero & Count 6 Bisesero: NOT GUILTY of Crimes Against Humanity 
(Other Inhumane Acts). 

(vii)   Count 7 Bisesero: NOT GUILTY of Serious Violations of Article 3 Common to the 
Geneva Conventions and of Additional Protocol II. 

878.    In respect of Gérard Ntakirutimana: 

(i)      Count 1A Mugonero & Count 1 Bisesero: GUILTY of Genocide; 

(ii)     Count 1B Mugonero & Count 2 Bisesero: NOT GUILTY of Complicity in Genocide; 

(iii)    Count 2 Mugonero & Count 3 Bisesero: NOT GUILTY of Conspiracy to Commit 
Genocide; 

(iv)    Count 3 Mugonero & Count 4 Bisesero: GUILTY of Crimes Against Humanity 
(Murder); 

(v)     Count 4 Mugonero & Count 5 Bisesero: NOT GUILTY of Crimes Against Humanity 
(Extermination); 

(vi)    Count 5 Mugonero & Count 6 Bisesero: NOT GUILTY of Crimes Against Humanity 
(Other Inhumane Acts); 

(vii)   Count 7 (Bisesero): NOT GUILTY of Serious Violations of Article 3 Common to the 
Geneva Conventions and of Additional Protocol II. 



CHAPTER V 

SENTENCING 

1.         Applicable Provisions 

879.    The provisions of the Statute and the Rules relevant to the Chamber’s consideration of 
an appropriate sentence for the Accused are Articles 22, 23 and 26 of the Statute and Rules 
102, 103 and 104 of the Rules.  

880.    Pursuant to Article 23 of the Statute and Rule 101(A) of the Rules, the Tribunal may 
impose only a term of imprisonment on the person convicted, up to and including 
imprisonment for the remainder of that person’s life, and the restitution of property or 
proceeds acquired by criminal conduct. 

2.         Purposes and Principles of Sentencing 

881.    Both Accused have been found guilty of genocide and crimes against humanity. These 
crimes are of an utmost gravity; they are shocking to the conscience of mankind, in view of 
the fundamental human values deliberately negated by their perpetrators and the sufferings 
inflicted. These crimes threaten not only the foundations of the society in which they are 
perpetrated but also those of the international community as a whole.  

882.    The gravity of the offences shall therefore be reflected primarily in the Chamber’s 
decision on the sentence to be inflicted upon the Accused, in order to serve such primary 
purposes as retribution, deterrence, protection of society, stigmatization and public 
reprobation of international crimes.General deterrence is particularly emphasized in this 
respect, so as to demonstrate "that the international community [is] not ready to tolerate 
serious violations of international humanitarian law and human rights". [1178]  

883.    Article 23 of the Statute and Rule 101(B) of the Rules also require that the individual 
circumstances of the Accused and the existence of any aggravating and mitigating 
circumstances in their case be thoroughly considered. Application of these principles allows 
the Chamber to fulfill its "overriding obligation to individualize [the] penalty", with the aim 
that the sentence be proportional to the gravity of the offence and the degree of responsibility 
of the offender. [1179]  

884.    The Chamber emphasizes in this context the importance of the principle of gradation in 
sentencing, which enables the Tribunals to distinguish between crimes which are of the most 
heinous nature, and those which, although reprehensible and deserving severe penalty, should 
not receive the highest penalties. The imposition of the highest penalties upon those at the 
upper end of the sentencing scale, such as those who planned or ordered atrocities, or those 
who committed crimes with especial zeal or sadism, enables the Chamber to punish, deter, 
and consequently stigmatize those crimes at a level that corresponds to their overall 
magnitude and reflects the extent of the suffering inflicted upon the victims. [1180]  

885.    This principle is apparent in the relevant dispositions of the Rwandan Criminal Code 
and the practice of the Rwandan courts in respect of sentencing, which the Chamber duly 
considered in its decision. Specific reference is made, in this regard, to the different categories 
of génocidaires or perpetrators of other crimes against humanity and the corresponding 



sentences to be imposed by the courts of Rwanda in their respect in the the Rwandan Organic 
Law on the Organization of Prosecutions for Offences constituting Genocide or Crimes 
against Humanity, committed since 1 October 1990. These range from a death sentence to life 
imprisonment or a term of imprisonment, depending on the criminal behaviour considered and 
the existence or not of aggravating circumstances such as the convicted persons’ positions as 
leaders, the particular cruelty with which their crimes were committed, or their being found 
guilty of sexual violence. [1181]  

886.    Article 23 of the Statute and Rule 101(A) of the Rules are consonant with the principle 
of gradation in sentencing. They provide for flexibility in the determination of the sentence to 
be imposed. Thus, individuals convicted of genocide, of crimes against humanity or of 
Violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional Protocol II 
pursuant to Articles 2, 3 or 4 of the Statute may each face the highest sentence if the 
circumstances of the case, after assessment of any individual and mitigating factors, are 
deemed to require it. By the same token, not all persons convicted of genocide, to name but 
the "crime of the crimes", are bound to serve the highest sentence.  

887.    Bearing the above considerations in mind, regard will be had to a further purpose of the 
sentence, that of a possible rehabilitation of the convicted person. [1182]  

3.         Submissions of the Parties 

3.1       Prosecution  

888.    In its Sentencing Brief, the Prosecution submits that the extreme gravity of the crimes 
committed by the Accused calls for a high sentence, especially, considering the following 
aggravating circumstances, inter alia: 

(i)      As for Elizaphan Ntakirutimana, he was the overall head of the Mugonero complex and 
was respected as an "intermediary between the people and God"; he personally ferried 
attackers to the Complex as well as the Bisesero area; he is responsible for the destruction of 
the roof of the Murambi Church where Tutsi persons sought refuge. Finally, after the events, 
he decided to flee Rwanda and failed to perform any burials for the Tutsi killed, or to hold a 
remembrance service for the dead. 
(ii)     As for GérardNtakirutimana, the Accused was the de facto head of the Mugonero 
Hospital between 10 and 17 April 1994 as well as a respected person in the community; he 
took part in meetings to plan the attack on the Complex; he discharged Hutu patients from the 
hospital just prior to the attack; he went to the Kibuye gendarmerie camp to procure weapons 
for the attack; he personally took part in the attack on the Complex as well as in the attacks in 
Bisesero; after the events, he decided to flee Rwanda and failed to perform any burials for the 
Tutsi killed or to hold a remembrance service for the dead. 

889.    The Prosecution maintains that there are no mitigating circumstances. Neither Gérard 
Ntakirutimana nor Elizaphan Ntakirutimana co-operated with the Prosecutor, nor have they 
shown that in the commission of these crimes they were merely following orders. Also, while 
character evidence is irrelevant to this case, the Accused have not shown any remorse for their 
crimes (although it is acknowledged that a Trial Chamber may consider evidence of 
background, character, prior criminal acts, and any other information that it deems relevant in 
determining an appropriate sentence). 



890.    The Prosecution concludes that both of the Accused fall under Category 1 of Rwanda’s 
Organic Law and that they would have received the death penalty if they had been tried and 
convicted in Rwanda; that a separate sentence should be applied for each of the counts on 
which the Accused have been found guilty and, finally, that they should each serve the more 
severe sentence, imprisonment for the remainder of their natural lives. [1183]  

3.2       Defence  

891.    The Defence made no specific submissions on sentencing. Its case being that the 
Prosecution failed to prove the guilt of the Accused and that the Accused are innocent of the 
charges against them, the Defence requests that the Accused be set free. The Defence also 
called several witnesses and submitted many statements of friends and colleagues, who 
emphasised the good character of both Accused, their integrity, and the services that they 
rendered to the community. It is further submitted that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana’s life work 
was dedicated to saving souls and his son’s, to healing the sick and saving lives. Furthermore, 
both Accused testified about their many years of dedication to church and community. Finally, 
it is submitted that neither of the Accused was in a position to prevent or stop the massacres, 
and that they were themselves victims who became refugees. [1184]  

4.         Discussion 

892.    The Chamber has already noted the gravity of the crimes of which the Accused have 
been found guilty. It now turns to the personal and individual circumstances of the Accused, 
prior to reviewing the practice of the Tribunal in respect of sentences in cases with similarities 
to the present one. 

893.    The Chamber recalls at the outset the general principle that only matters proved a 
beyond a reasonable doubt against the Accused are to be considered against them at the 
sentencing stage. This principle extends to the assessment of any aggravating factors. [1185] 
Another standard applies to the Chamber’s assessment of mitigating factors. These shall be 
taken into consideration if established on a balance of probabilities. [1186] Also, the Chamber 
agrees with the Vasiljevic Trial Chamber of the ICTY that a particular circumstance shall not 
be retained as aggravating if it is included as an element of the crime in consideration. [1187]  

4.1    Elizaphan Ntakirutimana 

894.    It is recalled that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana was born in 1924 in Ngoma sector, Gishyita 
commune, Kibuye prefecture, Rwanda.  

(a)     Mitigating Circumstances 

895.    The Chamber has found that the Accused was a highly respected personality within the 
Seventh-Day Adventist Church of the West-Rwanda Field and beyond, in the Kibuye 
prefecture. It heard and reviewed moving testimony from colleagues and supervisors of the 
Accused within the Seventh-Day Adventist Church. This evidence consistently described the 
Pastor’s exemplary life as a church leader, a highly religious and tolerant person, who did not 
show ethnic bias, even in times of unrest and ethnic tension, for over half a century. 
Significantly, one such colleague praised "a faithful and honest worker who manifested 
courage in confronting irregularities with workers of either tribal affiliation" while an other 
described Pastor Ntakirutimana as "a kind Christian gentleman", an outstanding worker whom 



he found to be fair and trustworthy, whom he never saw lose his temper, who "worked well 
with the Hutus and the Tutsis" and whom he never saw making any distinction in their respect. 
As already stated, the Chamber accepts this evidence and finds that Elizaphan Ntakirutimana 
was essentially a person of good moral character until the events of April to July 1994 during 
which he was swept along with many Rwandans into criminal conduct. [1188]  

896.    The family situation of the Accused has been taken into account (Elizaphan 
Ntakirutimana is married with eight children of whom seven were alive in 2002). 

897.    In respect of his conduct during the events of 1994, the Chamber has considered that 
Elizaphan Ntakirutimana did not play a leading role in the attacks. He did not personally 
participate in these killings, nor was he found to have fired on refugees or even to have 
carried a weapon. 

898.    Finally, 78 years of age at the time of sentencing, the Accused has spent more than four 
years in detention. His wife, among other witnesses, has testified about his frail health, due to 
a condition from which he has suffered for years. His poor health was evident throughout the 
trial proceedings. Considered together, the Chamber finds that these are important mitigating 
circumstances in Elizaphan Ntakirutimana’s case.  

(b)        Aggravating Circumstances: 

899.    The Chamber now turns to the circumstances considered as aggravating in the 
Accused’s case.  

900.    As a highly respected personality and a man wielding certain authority within the 
Seventh-Day Adventist Church of the West-Rwanda Field and in the Kibuye prefecture, the 
Accused was deemed to have abused the trust placed in him.  

901.    The letter written to him by the Tutsi Pastors on behalf of the refugees at the Mugonero 
Complex was found, among other evidence, to be a symbol of his perceived authority among 
the general population. It is recalled that the Mugonero refugees trusted that, on the eve of the 
attack, Pastor Ntakirutimana would intercede in their favor before a municipal authority such 
as bourgmestre Sikubwabo, and that his intervention could prove instrumental in saving their 
lives. 

902.    Many among the refugees at the Mugonero Complex on 16 April 1994 were 
parishioners and pastors of the West-Rwanda Field of the Seventh Day Adventist Church for 
which Pastor Ntakirutimana was responsible. These persons were in his care. They were his 
"flock", to recall the wording of the Pastors’ letter. On his return from Gishyita, he failed to 
go in person before the Pastors and the refugees to inform them of the bourgmestre’s negative 
response to their plea. As noted earlier, the Accused thus distanced himself from his Tutsi 
pastors and his flock in the hour of their need. [1189] This, which may be characterised as 
dishonourable for a man of the cloth, was considered as an aggravating factor.  

903.    Later, on the same day, he further abused the trust the refugees placed in him by 
conveying individuals, whom he knew were set upon attacking them, to the Complex. The 
same abuse of trust was considered an aggravating circumstance in respect to his association 
with attackers in Bisesero.  



904.    Furthermore, considering his authority, as emphasized above, his presence at the scene 
of the attack against the Complex, not to mention his association with the génocidaires he 
ferried in his own vehicle, could only have been construed by the attackers as an approval of 
their actions, if not an incitement thereto. The same circumstance was considered aggravating 
in respect of the Accused’s involvement in attacks launched on Tutsi refugees in Bisesero. 

905.    Another aggravating circumstance in respect of his association in the attack of 16 April 
1994 is that the Mugonero Complex was considered a safe haven. Similarly, in Bisesero, he 
was found to have associated himself with attacks against a church and schools or other 
buildings where the Tutsi refugees were seeking shelter.  

(c)     Conclusion 

906.    Having reviewed all circumstances in the Accused’s case, individual, mitigating and 
aggravating, the Chamber declares itself sympathetic to the individual and mitigating 
circumstances of Elizaphan Ntakirutimana. Special weight has been given, in reaching its 
decision on the sentence, to his age, his state of health, his past good character and public 
service. 

4.2    Gérard Ntakirutama  

907.    The Chamber now turns to the Accused Gérard Ntakirutimana, born in 1958 in Ngoma 
sector, Gishyita commune, Kibuye prefecture, Rwanda.  

(a)    Mitigating Circumstances 

908.    The Chamber notes that, at the time of sentencing, the Accused was 44 years old, that 
he is married and that he has three children. To his credit, the Accused did not profess or 
show ethnic bias prior to the events. Furthermore, the Chamber has made statements on his 
good character. [1190] The Chamber particularly bears in mind how, during his testimony, 
Gérard Ntakirutimana related what prompted his return to Rwanda in 1993, namely his hope 
to contribute to development and to promote peace within his country. However, these 
considerations do not detract from the fact that, in times of ethnic bias and tension in the 
prefecture, he associated with the génocidaires in his area and became one of them. These 
circumstances were accordingly deemed to carry little weight. 

909.    The Chamber further considered as mitigating factors the following actions of the 
Accused, which were not contradicted by the Prosecutor, in April and May 1994: 

(i)      The night of 7 April 1994, the Accused provided shelter in his house to the wife, 
daughter and two grandchildren of Israël Nsengimana, a Tutsi colleague and friend of his; 
[1191]  
(ii)     On 8 April 1994, he proposed to Catherine, his Tutsi house-help, to stay in their family 
home, as he feared for her security; [1192]  
(iii)    A few days before 16 April 1994, he drove Clémentine, the Tutsi wife of Jean 
Nkuranga, himself a Tutsi and the director of the ESI Nursing School, to Gisovu, and their 
children, as part of the evacuation from the Complex of families of senior Hutu employees; 
[1193]  



(iv)    During an entire week, while in Gishyita, he took in his care two orphaned and injured 
Tutsi children he had found among scattered bodies, nearby the Mugonero Hospital, on 18 
April 1994. [1194]  

(b)     Aggravating Circumstances 

910.    Turning now to the aggravating circumstances in the Accused’s case, the Chamber 
notes that, although not to the same extent as his father, Gérard Ntakirutimana was a 
prominent personality in the Mugonero area. A doctor, he was one of the few individuals in 
his area of origin to have achieved a higher education and one of the rare schooled in Western 
universities. It is particularly egregious that, as a medical doctor, he took lives instead of 
saving them. He was accordingly found to have abused the trust placed in him in committing 
the crimes of which he was found guilty.  

911.    Furthermore, in several instances the Accused was found to have led attackers against 
Tutsi refugees.  

912.    Other aggravating circumstances taken into consideration are: that his crimes were 
committed with unabated zeal over a lengthy period of time (approximately two months and a 
half); that he personally shot at Tutsi refugees and that he thus directly and personally 
contributed to the sheer death toll among the mainly defenseless Tutsi population at the 
Mugonero Complex and in Bisesero (as evidenced in the case of Charles Ukobizaba, Esdras 
and the wife of Nzamwita); that he participated in the attack against a safe haven such as the 
Mugonero Complex, including the very hospital in which he was a doctor, not to mention the 
specific attacks in Bisesero of which he was found guilty, that targeted schools and other 
buildings in which refugees sought nightly shelter.  

(c)        Conclusion 

913.    Having reviewed all circumstances in the Accused’s case, individual, mitigating and 
aggravating, the Chamber finds that the aggravating circumstances outweigh the mitigating 
circumstances in Gérard Ntakirutimana’s case. 

4.3       Sentences Imposed in Other Cases of the Tribunal of Relevance to the Present 
Case 

914.    Clément Kayishema, the former Prefect of Kibuye Prefecture, Alfred Musema, the 
former Director of the Gisovu Tea Factory in the Kibuye Prefecture, and Obed Ruzindana, a 
successful businessman from Kibuye, have been convicted and sentenced by the Tribunal for 
genocide and (as far as Alfred Musema is concerned) crimes against humanity, committed 
against the mainly Tutsi population in Bisesero or elsewhere in the Kibuye prefecture between 
April and June 1994. Clément Kayishema and Alfred Musema are serving sentences of 
imprisonment for the remainder of their lives, while Obed Ruzindana was sentenced to 25 
years of imprisonment. Their names often resurfaced in the testimony of witnesses when 
describing attacks during which they saw the Accused in the present case.  

915.    Kayishema, Musema and Ruzindana were all found guilty, inter alia, of leading 
assailants against Tutsi refugees in Bisesero and of personally attacking and of firing on these 
refugees. The gravity of their direct involvement in the execution of genocide or crimes 
against humanity does not compare with the crimes retained against Elizaphan Ntakirutimana 



in this Chamber’s Verdict. The particular individual, mitigating and aggravating 
circumstances in the sentencing of these three Accused, as well as the balance struck by the 
concerned Chambers, after weighing all circumstances, are also distinct. The Chamber, 
accordingly, has determined that the sentencing in the cases of Kayishema, Musema and 
Ruzindana should have little import on the present decision regarding the sentence for 
Elizaphan Ntakirutimana. 

916.    The crimes of which they were found guilty do compare, in some respects, to those 
retained against Gérard Ntakirutimana in the Verdict. The Accused, like Alfred Musema, 
Clément Kayishema and Obed Ruzindana, was found to have led attackers in the Bisesero 
hills and to have personally shot at Tutsi refugees. However, among other considerations, 
Clément Kayishema’s position of authority as Prefect of the Kibuye Prefecture was held not 
to compare with the Accused Gérard Ntakirutimana’s circumstances. Similarly, the Chamber 
notes that Alfred Musema was found guilty of both direct responsibility under Article 6(1) of 
the Statute and command responsibility under Article 6(3) of the Statute for his effective 
control over actions of employees of the Gisovu Tea Factory in Bisesero. Gérard 
Ntakirutimana, on the other hand, was found guilty of his crimes pursuant to Article 6(1) of 
the Statute only. Furthermore, Alfred Musema was found by the concerned Trial Chamber to 
have assumed leadership during attacks to a wider extent than Gérard Ntakirutimana. Lastly, 
Obed Ruzindana’s case was deemed to have more similarity to that of the Accused, even 
though not in all respects and with altogether differing individual, mitigating and aggravating 
circumstances. 

5.         Imposition of Sentence 

917.    As a preliminary matter, the Chamber notes the well-established practice in this 
Tribunal and the ICTY, as confirmed by their respective Appeals Chambers, which have 
confirmed that Rule 87(C) and Rule 101(C) of the Rules are worded with sufficient liberality 
for a single sentence to be imposed on the Accused. [1195] The Chamber recalls that, even 
where the crimes may be characterized in different ways, the imposition of a single sentence 
will usually be appropriate in cases in which the offences may be recognized as belonging to a 
single criminal transaction. [1196] However, the decision whether to impose a single sentence 
is left entirely to the discretion of the Chamber, so long as the fundamental consideration in 
imposing sentence is the totality of the criminal conduct of the accused. [1197]  

918.    FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS, having considered all of the evidence and the 
arguments of the parties, the Statute, and the Rules, the Trial Chamber imposes sentence as 
follows, delivering its decision in public, inter partes and in the first instance, and noting the 
general practice regarding sentencing in Rwanda, 

5.1       Sentence for Elizaphan Ntakirutimana 

919.    Elizaphan Ntakirutimana was found guilty of Genocide (Count 1A of the Mugonero 
Indictment and Count 1 of the Bisesero Indictment). 

920.    Elizaphan Ntakirutimana was found not guilty of: 

(i)         Complicity in genocide (Count 1B Mugonero Indictment and Count 2 of the Bisesero 
Indictment); 



(ii)        Conspiracy to commit genocide (Count 2 of the Mugonero Indictment and Count 3 of 
the Bisesero Indictment); 
(iii)       Murder considered as a crime against humanity (Count 3 of the Mugonero Indictment 
and Count 4 of the Bisesero Indictment); 
(iv)       Extermination considered as a crime against humanity (Count 4 of the Mugonero 
Indictment and Count 5 of the Bisesero Indictment); 
(v)        Other inhumane acts considered as a crime against humanity (Count 5 of the 
Mugonero Indictment and Count 6 of the Bisesero Indictment); 
(vi)       Serious violations of Article 3 Common to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional 
Protocol II thereto(Count 7 of the Bisesero Indictment). 

921.    For the crime upon which conviction was entered against the Accused, the Chamber 
SENTENCES Elizaphan Ntakirutimana to:  

IMPRISONMENT FOR 10 YEARS. 

5.2       Sentence for Gérard Ntakirutimana 

922.    Gérard Ntakirutimana has been found guilty of: 

(i)         Genocide (Count 1A of the Mugonero Indictment and Count 1 of the Bisesero 
Indictment); 
(ii)        Murder considered as a crime against humanity (Count 3 of the Mugonero Indictment 
and Count 4 of the Bisesero Indictment); 

923.    Gérard Ntakirutimana has been found not guilty of: 

(i)         Complicity in genocide (Count 1B Mugonero Indictment and Count 2 of the Bisesero 
Indictment 
(ii)        Conspiracy to commit genocide (Count 2 of the Mugonero Indictment and Count 3 of 
the Bisesero Indictment); 
(iii)       Extermination considered as a crime against humanity (Count 4 of the Mugonero 
Indictment and Count 5 of the Bisesero Indictment); 
(iv)       Other inhumane acts considered as a crime against humanity (Count 5 of the 
Mugonero Indictment and Count 6 of the Bisesero Indictment); 
(v)        Serious violations of Article 3 Common to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional 
Protocol II thereto (Count 7 of the Bisesero Indictment). 

924.    For the crimes upon which conviction was entered against the Accused, the Chamber 
SENTENCES Gérard Ntakirutimana to:  

IMPRISONMENT FOR 25 YEARS 
 

6.         Credit for Time Served and Execution of Sentence 

925.    ElizaphanNtakirutimana was first arrested in Texas, USA, on 29 September 1996. He 
was subsequently released and then rearrested on 26 February 1998. He was transferred to the 
Tribunal on 24 March 2000 and has been detained in the United Nations Detention Facilities 
at Arusha (UNDF) ever since.  



926.    Gérard Ntakirutimana was arrested on 29 October 1996 in the Ivory Coast and 
transferred to the Tribunal on 30 November 1996. He has since his transfer been detained in 
the UNDF. 

927.    Pursuant to Rules 101(D) and 102(A) of the Rules, the sentences imposed upon the 
Accused shall begin to run from today. The full amount of time spent in custody by Elizaphan 
Ntakirutimana and Gérard Ntakirutimana pending their surrender to the Tribunal and while 
detained in the UNDF shall be deducted from the time to be served by them.  

928.    The above sentences shall be served in a State designated by the President of the 
Tribunal, in consultation with the Trial Chamber. The Government of Rwanda and the 
designated State shall be notified of such designation by the Registrar. 

929.    Until their transfer to their designated place or places of imprisonment, Elizaphan and 
Gérard Ntakirutimana shall be kept in detention under the present conditions. 

930.    Pursuant to Rule 102(B) of the Rules, on notice of appeal, if any, enforcement of the 
above sentences shall be stayed until a decision has been rendered on the appeal, with the 
convicted persons nevertheless remaining in detention. 

Arusha,  
21 February 2003 

Erik Møse  Navanethem Pillay  Andrésia Vaz  

Presiding Judge  Judge  Judge  

  

(Seal of the Tribunal) 
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